TEOTLD UNIT

HE e

TOCOURT Fow oo
OELAHGMA

3

LR

,.4

o
e U S
L,

Civ.i action Wo. 4599

3%1.8%L Aerpcs ol Land, More or tess,

Situate in Howata County, Oklzhonma:

and Board of County Commissioners of
Howata County, Telahoma, et al, and

Uanown Maonrns,

FiLED

ano - 2 1964

ot ? W St Wyt Mt W Vs Mt Mpsr moa Tert e

Delendants.,

NOBLE € HOOCD
Clerk, U8, Districe Couart,
J U Lo oo ®r

Tracte dos. R-13806 and K-1807 and
ST % porticn of Prracis Nos, R=L80% and -1807
sjow, on thiz the 30th day oi March, 19u4, there came on
regulariy @or hearing determination ol ownershin s o the above
tracts and for an order of distribution of the compensation with
intercst oun ot iciency as provided in jucgment vendered herein on

t et

Marcih 17, and the owners hercinaiter cet oul appeaXing oy

thelir respsctive attorneys Of recoXda and no ohne wise appearing in

purson or by attorney, the Court, peing fully advased, finds:
thai Cecil G. Bateman, one of the defendants herein, is

in detrault an. that he should be decreed to have 1o interest in

the property involved in said tracts or in the awvards therefor,
whe Court further finds that in the judgment rendered

herein March 27, 1961, just compensation was decreed as follows,

to—-wity

Tracts hok. R-1806 3296, 90

Interest on Deficiency Gdoa T4
TLFYRL $337.74

s oraTEe



g
1307 G296, 00
e Pefzgdency A, de
2 FIVILTE
ot martico 9% Trants
Mo, ool ToA-13407 L0404

That said sum of $783.48 should be disuvributed and paid

out to the following named partios and owharg av £l lowe, to-wits

o Wdard m. Bdinger, Inc, (balance due

tor witness fes) 22%.00
To Geon, E. dchwabe, Jr. (reimbursement

rer 173 ol witness fee paid to vard

M, Sdincew, Inc,) 25,00

and that the balance be distributed and paid to the following
named owners of the mineral rights in said tracts, to~wit:

V., C. Couch 256G, T4
Grace Smeydon Y, a7

Barbara ¥. ichwabs .12
Greorge Rlsine Schwabe, Ji. 24,45
Robert vernon Schwabe 24,45
John Leonard Schwabe 4L LB
Emily Jeannette Bailey, nee Schwabe 24 .45
Witliam Henyy Schwabe B L A5

17 14, THEREFORE, OROERED, ADJUDGED ANL DECREED by the

Caurt thal Cecil ¢, Bateman, one of the cefendants hetein, has no
claim, vicht +kitle, interest or estate in a&nd to the minerals
covered by the tracts herein referred Lo Or in the proceeds
awvarde? as compengation therefor,

{7 v PURTHER ORDERED, ADJULGED AND DECREEFD by the
Court thai the cofendants, Y. . Couch, Grace Smexdon, Barbara
¥, 8chwale, Ceorge Blaine Schwabe, Jdr., rRobert Vernon Schwabe,
John Leonerd Schwabe, Emily Jeannette Bailey, nee Schwabe, and
William Henry Schwabe are, and they hereby are adjudged and
decreed to Be, +he sole and only owners of the nineral estate
under Tracts 1-1806 and R-1807 and "B" Portion of said Tracts
Hog. R-180& i R-1807; and the avards of just compensation with

interest thereon, as provided in the judgment of this Court



and the

vender oS e 9T, 1WA1, and the acts o Jongrs

gsme 4 hozobs orderzd Jlstribuot Lo said owners and pazrties

as Follows:

o Gimoer, Inc, (balance due
rong fa0) $25,00
schwabe, Jr. {(reliburszcrent
of witness fee pald o Lard
enr, Ilc.i 25,00

afid that the balance or remainder be digtributed to the following
named owners ag "ollows, to-wit:

7, ¢, Couch Ea6G T4
Grage Smerdon 183,37
Barbara V. Schwabe 51,12
George Hlaine Schwabe, Jr. 24.45
Rotert Vernon Schwabe 2405
John Leonard Schwabe 24,45
nily Jeannette Bailey, nes schwabe A4 .45
#illimw Honry scowabe 2148

UHITED STALES DISYRICT JUDGE

APDPROVEL ¢




UIWED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHCOMA

United States of America, g
Plaintiff, g CIVIL ACTION N0, LB6%
vE. All tracts and interestis
except the lessor interest
188,60 Acres of Lend, More or Less, in Tract No. 5705-D
8ituste in Nowata and Rogers Counties, -
Oklahoma, and H. W. Reed, et al, and F: ‘ 1— EE ED

Unknown Owners,

APR - 3 1964

Jefendanta.

NOBLE C. 100D
JUD G MENT Clerk, U. 8. District Conrt

1.

NOW, oa this _.J wud  day of April, 1964, this matter comes on
for disposition on aspplication of the plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of judzment on the Report of Commissioners filed herein on Febru-
ary 5, 196h, and the Court after having examined the files in this action
and being advisel by counsel for the plaintiff, finds that:

2.

The Coart hes jurisdiction of the perties and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

This jidgment appliles only to the estates tsken in the tracts

enumerated ir the capbisn above, as such estates and tracts are described ia

the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notize as provided by Rule TiA of the Federal Rules of Ciwvil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the WUnited States of America the right, power and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant thereto, on
March 16, 1960, ~he United States of America filed its Declaration of Telking
of certain estates in such tracts of land, and title to such property should
be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such

Declaration »f Taking.



6.

On the £iling of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the Registry »¥ this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of
the described essates in subject tracts, certain sums of money and part of
these deposits nas been disbursed as set oub in paragraph 12 below.

T.

The Report of Comm:ssioners filed herein on February 5, 166k,
hereby is accepted and adopted as & finding of Ffact as To all inferests
covered by such report. The emount of just compengation as to the respective
interests in the subject tracts as fixed by the Commission is set out in
paragraph 12 below,

8.

The owhers of the lessor interest and the overriding royalty
interest in Irsew Ho. h613-A, and the lessor interest and the overriding
royalty interest in Traet No. 5705~D, together with the United States of
America, have exccuted and filed herein various Stipulations As to Just
Compensation, wherein they hsve agreed that just compensetion for such
owners' respective interests in the estates condemned in such tracts are in
the amounts shown as compensstion in paragraph 12, and such stipulations
should be approved.

a.

Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated just compensation far subject tracts and the amounts fixed as
Just compensatior. by the Report of Commisslcners filed herein on February 5,
196k, end by the Stipulations As To Just Compensation described in paragraph 8
above, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such deficiencies should be de-
posited by the Gcovernment. These deficiencies are set out in paragreph 12
below.

10.

The defendants named Iin paragraph 12 es owners of subject tracis
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned
herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; as of
the date of taking the named defendants were the owmers of the respective
interests in such estates, as desighated, and, as such, are entitled to re-

ceive the just compensation taerefor.

e . e At - - e ke AR ©



R - Tas

1.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDZED AND DECREED thet the United
States of Americc has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie
use the subject tracts, as such tracts are described in the Declaration of
Taking filed herein, andé such property, to the extent of the estates
deseribed and for the uses and purposes indicated in the Declsraticn of
Taking filed herein, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and
all defendants herein and all other perscns are forever barred from asserting
any rlaim thereto.

12,
It Is Further ORDEPZD, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the right to re-

ceive just compensation for the estates taken herein in subject tracts is
vested in the defendants whoss names appear below in this paragraph; the

Report of Comnissicners of Feoruary §, 1964, and the Stipulations As To
Just Compenseation described in paragraph 8 above, hereby are confirmed and

the sums thereln fixed are adopted as just compensation for subject tracts,

a8 shown by the following schedule:

OWNERS OF THE SUBJECT TRACTS:

1. Tract No, W613-A:

1/8 Less>r interest:
Th: devisees o7 H. W. Reed, deceased - - 1/2
(Glenn F. Chappell and James A.
Arnold are trustees under the will)

Th2 heirs of J. Wood Class, deceased,

wh are:
Eva Payne Glags - = ~ = = « = < = = 1/4
Ernest Prances Bradfield - ~ = - = 1/8
Julian W, Glass, Jr. - = = = = = = 1/8

7/8 Lessee interest:
Working interest (63/6k of 7/8):
Howate Petroleum Corp.)

Elgin Gas and 0il Co, ) = = - - Owners
Guaranty Banlk & Trust Co.
of Denver, Colo, -+~ - - - - - Mortgagee

Overriding royelty interest (1/64 of T/8):
Ernie Slocter

2. Tracts Wos. 57205-3, £705-5 and 57Q§—6 combineds:

1/8 ressor interest:

William A. Rienhardt
Lirnie Rienhardt Hiil
Alwa Rilenhardt Brown




iy

4,

AWARDS,

e . Lo alpe JRTE . - e A...,_.W.m,-.‘ oo

7/6 Lessee interest:
Working interest (5?/6h of 7/8):

Nuwata Pelroleun Corp. ). _ _ _
Elgin Ges and Oil Co. 3 Uwiers

Guaranty Bank and Truss Co.
of Denver Colorudo - = = = - = = Mortgagee

Overriding roralty interest (7/64 of 7/8}:
William . Rienhardt

Trect Na. 5705-7:

Entire zstate taken wag unleased and owned by:
William A, Rienhardt
Linnie Rienhardt Hill
Alms Rienhardu Brown

Tract No. 57C5~D;

7/8 lessee interests
Working interest {(7/8 of 7/8):
Howata Petroleum Corp.
Blgin Gas and Cil Co.

Guaranty Rank and Trust Co.

- = = = Quners

of Denver, Colorado - = = = =~ = Mortgagee
Overriding royalty interest:

H. 8. Milag - - = - = - = - 1/5 of 1/8 of 7/8

Russell Hester and

June C, Heater = = - = - = b/5 of 1/8 of 7/8

DEPGSITS AND DISBURSALS:

1/8 lessor interest in Tract No. L613-A:
{Reed devisees and (flacs Heirs interest)

Award off just comperisation
pursuant to stipulation - - - - $75.00 $75.00

Depoysited as estimated compen-
sation for this interest = - = $25.00

Digburged {0 OWNErS = = = = « = & % = = « = - = = = = = None
Balance due 0 OWHOLS = = = = = = = =~ = = = « = = « - = $75.00

Peposit deficlency for
this interest = « = = = = = ~ = $50.00

1/64 of 7/8 overriding royalty interest in Tract No. h6L3-A:
{Ernie Slocter interest)

Award of just compensation
pursuant to stipulation - - - - $50.00 $50.00

Deposited as estimated compen-
gsation for this interest - - ~ $10.00

Disbursed o owner = = = = = = = & = = = = = w = = = = §10.00
Belance due to owner =~ = = - = = - - - - - .- - - $40.00

Deposit deficiency for
this interest - = = = = = = = « - $40,00

+ s s ini - -



1/8 lessor interes: plus 7/6L of 7/8 overriding royalty interest
in Tracts Mcs. 5705-3, 5705-% and 5?05—6, plus the entire estate
taken in Trsct No. 5T05-T:

(Rienhardt, Hill and Brown interests)

(%)

Award of just compensation
Tor thease interests pur-
suant to Comnisgioners'
Report - - = = =~ = = = «w « - $17,L00.0G $17,400.00

Deposied as estimated compen-
sation for these

interests -~ - ~ - - - - - ~ $15,150.00
Disbursed to owners - - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = None
Halance due L0 OWNETS = = = = = = = = # = w = w w - $17, 800,00

Deposit deficiency for
thege interests - - ~ - « - $ 2,250.00

k., 1/5 of 1/8 of 7/8 cverriding royalty interest in Tract No. 5705-Di
(Milam intersst)

Award cf just compensation
pursuant to stipulation - - - $200.00 $200.00

Deposited as estimated compen-
gation for thie interest - - $97.80

Disbursed tc oWner -~ = = - = = = =« = = = = = = = o - one
Balance dule TC OWHEY ~ - = = = m = = = = = o - - = $200.00

Deposit daficiency for
this interest - - = - - - - - $102,20

5. /5 of 1/8 of T/8 overriding royalty intevest in Tract Fo. 5705-D:
(Hester interest)

Averd of just compensation

parsuant to stipulation - - - $391.20 $391.20
Depositad as estimated compen-—

sation for this interest - - $391.20
Disburszd to OWners - - - = = = = = = » « w o w o o §§21.20

6. Working interest {T/8 lessee interest less all overriding royalties)
in Tracss Nos. B613-a, 5705-3, 5705-5, 5705-6 and 5705-D, combined:
(Elgin, Nowata Petr., and Guaranty Bank interest)

Award of just compensation for
this interest pursuant to
Comnissioners' Report - - - - $43,162.00 $43,162,00

Deposited as estimated compen-
sation for this interest - - $U43,162.00

Disbursed to OWHErsS = = = = = = = = = % & - - - = = $h3,162.00



13.

I+ Is Further ORDERED that the United States of America shall pay
into the Registry of this Court for the benefit of the owners the deposit
deficlencies for the various interests in {the subject tracts as shown in
paragraph 12, together with interest on $2,250.00 (the deposit deficiency
for the Rienhardt, Hill and Brown interests) at the rate of 6% per annum
from March 16, 1960 until the dete of deposit of such deficiency sum, and
such payments shall be placed in the respective deposite for the subject
tracts as required by such paragraph 12.'

Upon receipt of such deficiency payments the Clerk shell disburse
from the deposits for the subject tracts certain sums as follows:

1. From the: deposit for Tract No. 4613-A:

To Glena H. Chappell and James A, Arnold,
trustees under the will of H. W, Reed,

decessed = - -~ = = - = - - - SRR g $37.50
To Bve Payne Glags - = = = = ~ = = = = = = = $18.75
To Ernest Frances Bradfield = = = = = = = = = 29-38
To Julian W, Glass, Jr. = = = = = = = = = = = $9.37T
To Erniec Slocter = =~ = = = « = = = = = = = = $h0.00

2. From the deposit for Tract No. 5705-D:
To H. 8, Milam = = = = = = = = = = =« = = = = $200.00
A further order of digtribution applicable to the Rienhardt,
Hill and Brown interests will be entered by the Court after the above

described deficiency deposits have been made.

4 ; o = /
ﬂ% & Co 6‘,’ . 4;5;;1 Lo "

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED;

oy (0 7T i L
HUBERT A, MARLOW
Asgistant U, S. Attorney




UHITED STATES DISTRICT JoixT POx THA

HORTHMERN DISTRICT OF JLATIONS

UNITED STAUTS OF AMEUICA,

g St

Plaintify,

Vi, Civil No. G280

N S A

TULSA-COOTS APARTMERTS, TINC.,

ORDER CONFIRMING SALE

s

Eow on this __ . day of ,’éﬂ, s , 196k, there coming

on for heariiny, the motlon of the pla.{';ltii‘f hepein to confirm the cale of
property made by the Unlted Gtates Marshal for the Northern Bistrict of
Oklabome on February 20, 1964, under an Order of Sele, dated Jmmary 1k,
196k, issued cut of the oifice of the Court Clerk of the United States
Bistrict Qourt Lor the Northern District of Qklahoma of the following
described proyerty, to-wlt:

Al of Lote One (1), Two (2)., Three {3), Four (4},

1ve (5), and Bighteen (10), Hineteen (19), Tweniy (20),
Tyenty-one (21), and Pwenty-two (22), Block 8ix (6), Coots
Additlon to the City of Tuwlaa, County of Tulsa, State of
Oilahomn, according Lo the Recorded Flat thereof.

1~ Stova Eﬂhﬂbﬁr 7810%5)

- Stove {(Bumber 783079 - 1 Refrigerstor
1- Stove

- Stove

l- Relrigerator

- Ltove (Noxber H53061382)

~ Relirigerator

- Terrigerstor {Mumber CT51095)
- Btove (ng'bar 730576)
Refrlgerstor

. Btove 790‘]'29;

- Stave (T9096E0

- Relrigerwbor

- Gelrigerators {(T791010)

L= Stove

- tove

L~ Stove

1- Relrligerator

1+ Stove

2- WVhdelpool Ring-type Weshers
L Fuch Lesmgeower

i~ Dreg Chaln

Y- Bghes

G whovel

J- Plcl

L~ Utep Ladder

< AT b l.'mn i[—‘ (= I...J S

The Court having examined the procecdings of the United States Mar-

shal under the Order of Bale issued herein and thore beins no objections



or excmption:s filed, %he Court finds that due ani legal notice of the sale
was given by publiesticn omce & weeh for at Loast four (%) weehe prior to the
dnte of sale in the fulse Dally Legal lews, & Nowspaper published snd of
pemerct edrmiabion in falee County, State of Orishoma, as shown by the Froof
of Publicstion on file hereln, and that on the day fixed therein, Februery 20,
1964, the sgbove described property was zo0id to Lthe Federal Housing Adminlstre-
tion, 1t Teing the hivhest and best bidder itherefor.

The Court Purther finds that the sale wes in all respects made ln com-
pliance with the law in such ceses nade and provided, and that the zale was
legalln all respects.

IT 5 THEREFORE CHDERED, ADFUDGED AND DECREED by the Courd that the
United Stetem Narshat's sale and all proceedings under ths Order of Sale
herein be and the seme mre hersby approved and confirmed.

{7 IS FURTHER ORDERED that Doyle W. Foreman, United States Marshal
for the Northern Distidict of Oklshoma, make and execute to the Furchaser,
Yederel Housing Administration, a good and sufficient deed for such property

8014 -

b b R [—— -



s

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NCRTUERM DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA F i L o D
e fhveat

GRAND RIVER Dfi AUTHORITY, } APD . S 1954
a publie corperation, T
)
Petiiicner, NOBLE ¢, f100T
) Clerk, 1. 8. Distrios (oert
vs. Vo opaet 5790
} CAVii 0.
4 TRACTS OF LAND OGNTAINING 83.2 ACRES, |
MCRE OF 1389, IN MATES COUNTY, OKLAHOMA,
MARY LICHALDS, oow JRMSTRCNG, et el.,
Defendants., )
ORLER CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERS
Trach Ke. act No, HF 18 PE),
Tract Ne. 3 (& MF 21 FES and Tract Ne. 4 (8 MF 334FE)
NOW, on this the . ..day of __ Aprdl ,19 GA_, the Court

considered the applicatior. of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissicners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the resl. estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Tach and all of the allegations of the sald petition for con-
demnation are trus and thet the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
te acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissicners herein and no exceptions therein nor

demand for jwry trial are pending as to the lands herelnafter deserib-

s . . . . 18th
ed and that said Report of Comm%:s%gaifie£1%§d'€greint£%nthe

Hovember .19 63/

day of , should be confirmed and approved in

every respact.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report
- ; , 14th November é3
€5 SSRHEa B Budiifdularotn o0 thes—dwv o 2920

is final and “he award as setf out and fixed in said report is full and

just compensanion for the tuking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate tuken are described as follows, to-wit:

[T JOREPUIR— s NP -



HE ) e WL A

. . f © e emm——




S el

BT T N

Sl Base

o

RN

i

b

FEEC T o )
s
sl

et -

LS

i L

o e




S S




AR PRE e

Ty e

st ol
bt LoTpss pf
"‘ﬁ m‘vﬁ; m L}
ORRS T

- TR E R A

A £ ST

VhaS eyt T

BEE

Lo WA Y *%W

Ve myed ieso siimen e

TR EEI-T . R R T

T e




AP — S P

IT 18 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated zs "perpetual easement" is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to Flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittently
from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such structures and improvements and other cbjects that may
be located thereon and as herein deseribed, reserving unto the cwners
the right of oecupsncy and use of said lands for any and all purpeses
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT 1§ FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as desecribed
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-

main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

I

23rd  day of December .19 6%, upon the depositing of the sum
regletry
of & 9,225,000 with the ﬂi%ﬂk of this Court for the lands
and estates taken in and to the abeve described land.
f//‘ I r:h?% ﬂ
SEe ) £ P _";,.f?:dudf-.s,n./

V.. District Judge




TIER BPATER DIRTSIGT ooouT opownmo oo
CHEHE BETIIN UE A s
Lo g ki
B » tne 55 £
H
&
SO LAINA ",g
LT booramaan, si0g
e ) P AT A |
Ve UEL GOMPAY, Buceseser Lo / LS fow b
diy Mua, o Uevada Corporation, et al, }
o
/ i ]
BT DARTS. ) it Htxe

K, on the 36th day ef March, Lvbh, the matter of the Ulsim of
A.l'. Belhlen for services revdered gs the receiver of all properbies resl and
personal tial tase inte his posgession in this acticn under the Order of this
Court dated Uotober 17, 1962, and the Court being fully advised in Lhe premises,
i of the vunion Lhat the gum of §3,000,00 is Yair and resscnablc for the services
randsrad .

Fow therefors it is ordered, adhuxiged and decresd by the lourt, thal
A. V. Dehlen have g Jadgaent for the swn of &3,000.00 »rier to all cther olafms
azainst the lessehold mnm described ap follows, to-wit:

T last Mall o S af eetes :

The Last Lalf (§ 1/2) of Section MJW (;_.;.) lv‘hl,g

Southasat of the Arlansss River; ani

The North Hall (¥ 1/2) of Seetion Thirteen (13),

all in Tewnshio Twenty-siz (206) Nerth, lange

Four (L) Enst; amd

The Nerthwest Quarter (BW 1/4) of Section Seven(7),

Tonmahip Tenty-oiz (26} Kortl, Range Five {5)

Eagt; situated in Osage County, State of Dklahomg
and the Tollowirs desoribed property situgted in Cresk Countyr, State of Cklahoma,
ot s

The South Hell (£ i/2) of the Scutheast Quarter

{8% 1/4) of Ssetion Thirty-four (ga}, Townmlin

Fifteen (13) North, Rauge Ten {10} fast,
aeent this Judguent is inferieor only to the Judgment rendored on the Mith day
of Feruary, 1504, In faver ef V. J. Devine, in this astion and the Jodpment
heraby rendsred in fever of the sald AF, Behlen is also sricr to bhe rortgages

of Henry D. Pughes, Jiv., invslved herein.

I T T TED SRS TSRO CoUET

[ ——— et s e m——

e i 1 2 27 L s L A A A ¢ Ae



e ) = - g . ~-  ‘ | e i
. ‘ L Tk I P v e :

GUETEAITHART,

e G

DIV ARG WL SRR, Bacceasor Lo
BIVALGG, IFC,, ¢ Lavads Uorpuratlon, of aly

S o N Wi St Rt g B T e

VYF R DALTE,

pEBEL

W, on the 26tk day of Mareh, 1304, vhe watter ol the latn of
Cocli V. hots vor pervices rendered as Attowney for the recelver in the shove
antiiled acticn, &. T, Tehlen, sppointed by order of thie Gourt dated Gotober
17, dued, snd Lhe seld Cecll W. Hote, bteing aplorved by said recwmiver by authordty
of and ~ursuant an ordei- of this Court dated Doleber 24, 153, suthorieing employ-
ment of Lecelver's Covnsel, and the Courd being fuily advised in Lhe nronises,
18 of the opindes that the san of $1,650.00 is fair and resgeneble for Lhe services
yenderad.

Low thovedsre it is ordered, sdiudged and decreed by the Gourt, that
Ceell w. hote have a Judgment for thie sum of $1,650,00 pricr io all cther ¢laims
against the lesssheld Betetes deseribed as follows, bo—wit s

P el Tt eedday Dol Shg g sl
The Rast Hall (B 1/2) of Section Twelve {12} lying
Seutheast of the Arkansas River; end

The North Half (¥ 1/2) of Sectios Thivteen (13),
all in Township Twenty-six (26) Horik, Hange four
(4) East; and
The Northwest Quarter (N¥ 1/4) of sevtion Soven (7)
Towvmahip Twenty-oix {24) Yorth, Ranpe Five {5) Fast;
pituated in Osege County, State of Nilshous, and the
followrng described property situsted in Cyeek County, Jtate of (Klahoma, to=wit &
The Seuth Half (8 1/2} of the Joutheasi (marter
(8E 1/4) of Section Thirty-four {34}, Townshin
Fifteen (15) Horth, Range Ten (10), Fast,
gueent thlz ‘udgment iz Inferior only te the Judgment rendsred on the Yieh dey of
Yobruary, 1064, in favor of ¥, J. Deving, in this actlon, and the Judpment hersby
ramrlered in faws of Decll W, Rote is also orior to the Nortgases o demy D

dpghee, Jr., Lnelved hereir,

S D

ST

TETTTED GTATES VIATRIOT GOURT

i

JUDCE OF TiE

e et o e I - aan . . . . ) .



a5 TR Pl
G RLAMMP

) 2!
! o K
1S FAER PRSI I . .
P
4y FEN R EI

B, SE1Y Civil

Velendang,

R T L TE L P WL W WA W

BT

7 DEFAULT UPO§ AVPLS

O T SO

Hie esvas cmme an Doy hereiug ar ohis bewn vu the wmotion
Jha sivar Dats Jompany, a corsovagion, TUialntily io the abewe
et ieied arvse, for a default cudoment, sursusnt Lo Sule 5L {0),
Favessl Jolew ol Clvll Procedurs, and 70 appesring o the Cours

we Conplaivd in the above cavee os Flled In whiis Jousl on

thae 22nd doy of Dovembar, 1963, sad toosw the Sumwons and Tosgladnt

were dul o gerved oo the Defendant, agent Ellioot, on the #7th

Fenze kos

dew oF dngember 1705, and thet oo anewss o other
baer filed By ffwe said Defendent, acd clat defavic weos ocotered oo
fiwe 3lst dey oF Mareh, 1984, In the 51 7ice of the {lewk of tbis

Sourh ane thet no broceedings have Leceu taken by Bl s5s

Jevaant siace sald defaule was enterad.

LT MBI ORDERED, ADJULUED A GECTEED that ¢ha Plaine
LELE, Thne Vuaber oats Company, & covnesoulon, beve poed vecover

cathemen aordeai the Defendant, Jineenl Tiliott, ir tne suam of

B3
o
E

{teen Thousard Three Hundred Farty Filvoe and 707100 Oollsrs

a odate of thoe vate of

0L 300, ¥ 0, toaether with interast

]

G

ot cent {04 rer aaobn, and cosis.

Dawed ol CUR day of Apell, 10w

B/ ;_'%u,,é i -"-:‘\Lﬁ_.»-_‘«i!:ﬁz.g."x_ﬂ'j:, )

e
T 3 - - R o
Disprial Judde

i e e ket it bbb - & - L e S [ —— R S —




- .. e —— L P -

e 5 - . - v _w -

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOSR THE
NORTHEREN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of Americe,
Plaintiff, Civil No, 5825

Practs Nos. 1811-2MA & 2MB

FILED

V3.

Situate irn Osage County, Oklahoma,
and D. P. Weems, et al., and
Unknown Owners,

AR g

NOBLE £ OO0
Clexdg, U, S, Diler

)

)

)

)

)

)

2,102.11 Acres of Lend, More or Less, %
)

)

)

Defendants. )

PARTIAL JUDGMENT

1. O this day this cause came on for hearing upcn the application
of the United 3tates of Ameriea, by its attorney, for a Partial Judgwent
determining the ownership and the Jjust compensation to be awarded the owners
of the oll lesisee interest in the ebove case.

Z. The Court Tinde that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
natter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personelly or Ly publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TLA of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable interests
in the o0il lessee interest;that upon the dste the Declaration of Teking and
Complaint were filed title to the estate talken, &s set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finde, upon the evidence presented that the below-listec
defendants were the sole cwners of the oil lessee interest on the date of
taking, end are entitled tc receive the award therefor.

4. The Court finds that prior tc the institution of the sbove pro-
ceeding the United States of America end Mame Neel and Beb R, Real, individuall;
and es Adminisirators for H. B. Neel Estate, entered into a contract, as
evidenced by en option for the subordination of the o0il lessee estate granted
by sald defendents and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of
Engineers, Depertment of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of
$850.00, inciusive of interest, would be awarded as Just compensation for
the taking of the oil lessee estates to be condewned in the above tracts; that
the contract and agreement is a wvalid cne. The Court further Tinds that the
record owners leRoy VWhite and Dean Bach have disclaimed in favor of the Neal

group because of & prior agreement that all monies from the subordination of




. i B R A et - e g el b o

the 0il lessee estate should belong to the Neal group who formerly owned this
property until they sold it to White and Bach.

5. The Court Tinds the amount of $0630,00, inclusive cf interest,
is Jjust compensation for the taking of {2 oll lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the sbove tracts, as such estate and said tracts are described and set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this
cause. The sum of $825.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for seid oll lessee interest upon the filing of
the Declaration of Taking of Teking herein.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set
forth in the Complaeint and Declaration of Taking in and te the tracts herein-
above referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirumed;

(b} 'The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above oil lessee interest is the sum of $350.00, inclusive of interest.

(c) The pilaintift shaell fortuwith deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficiency in the amount of $25.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the anount hereinzfter set forth, paysble to the order of the foilow-
ing named payees:

Msme Heal and Beb R, Neal,

individually and as Administrators

of the H, B. Heal Estate . . . . . . . $850.00

Eatered this & day of April, 195k,

ALLEN G RART L

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPPROVED;

Pt T S AR ol
RoOLRT I SANTER

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Aasistant U, S, Attorney

ajs




I THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

W. WILLARD WIRTZ, SECRETARY OF
LABOR, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR

Plaintiff
CIVIL ACTION
v.
FILE NOQ. 5900

FILED

PEPSI-COLA BOTTLING COMPANY OF
TULSA, a corporation

", S, U o, Nt i, i e e

Dafendant
AR -1 oS

ORDER

MOBLE O 10D
b Cterl, Ul 8 Distiins e

, 1964, plaintiff

/

Now on thia_ﬁﬁi___day of L
having moved to dismiss the above sﬁylad and numbered cause with
prejudice, and the Court being fully advised in the premises,

IT IS5 OEDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the abova
styled and numbered cause be, and the sawe is hereby dismissed

with prejudice and without cost to either party.

et P st - T— [ —— "t G oy - ————in



T

JEUILg
416164

LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN.
GRABEL,

UNGERMAN

& LEITER

SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

P—— e B 12 WAL AIT e e s e s Rt ot

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXKLAHOMA

SECURITIES IRVESTMENT OOMNVARY
OF 8T. LOULS, a ecorporation,

Plaintiff

.
Civil Action
No. 5902

FILETD
A - 6 1964

PETE G. CLARK, CNE AND THE SAME FPRRSON
AS PETE CLARK, snd EVELYN CLARK, one
and the sane person ss EVELYN L. CLARK,
husband and wife, and C. R. MOORE,

Yact tae Nt ext Ny ept Spa Wt N ! B g Mgy

Defendgnts

JURGMENT NOBLE C. HOOD
Cleck, U 8, Diserict Coury

This cause came on for hearing at this term on the Motion of
Securities Investment Company of St. Louise, & corporation, plaintiff herein,
by ites duly authorized attorneys of record in the above entitled cause, for
a default judgment, pursuant to Rule 55 of the Federal Rulas of Civil
Procedure and it appearing to this Court that the Complaint in the above
entitled cuvee was filed in thise Court on the 3rd day of March 1964, and that
the swmnons and conplaint were duly served on the defendante Pete G. Clark,
one sand the same person as Pete Clark, and Evelyn Clark, one and the same
person as Evelyn L. Clark, ou the llth day of March 1964, and that the
sumeons and coumplaint were served on the defendant C. K, Hoore, on the 12th
day of March 196%, and that no answer or other defense has been filed by
said defendatits and that default was entered onn the 6th day of April 1964,
in the 0ffice of the Clerk of this Court and that no proceedings have been
taken by said defendants since said defaull waas entered.

The Court finds from the testimony taken in this matter that
all of the allegations as set forth in the first count and second count of
the plainei{ff's complaint on file herein are true maad correct and that there
is presently cdue and owing from the defendants Pete G. Clark and Evelyn Clark
on the note sued upon in the First Count herefn the principal aum of
$23,925.67 with interest thereon st the rate of 6.6% per annum from the 15th
day of Jenuary 1964, until paid, togpcther with a further sum of $3,888.75
attoraeys fees and $56.25 abatracting fee, together with all the costs of the
action and that saild indebtedness in the nature of a promissory note is
secured by a1 firset mortgage upon the following described premises, to-wit:

The Southerly 55 feet of Lot ¥, and the Northerly

5 feet of Lot 12, both ia Bloc: 23, in the
Incorporated town of Pryor Creek, Mayes County,

P .. :



ke g B s - e ————

Wietohoma, astordling to toe Unlted ftites
“avvey thaveof smd the vacttlerly £5 feef

a4 Lot 3, aad vhe Noxtlerlr 25 feel oF Lok 3,
w1l in #lesk 3 of che Tncorporated town of
eolr Sreen, Miyes Cowtn, Ohlahioas, acveerd ing

tao the Unite! States Surve, Lheveotf,

the Sourlt further Illads from the Second Cyunt of the Complaint
on Ldle Liarefn thet the defendants Yete G. Clark and Uvelyn Glark are
indelhed b ihe plafniiff in cthe sum of $10,104.59 on a certain promiegory
note with !nierest therecn at the vate of 107% per snuum from the 27th day of
December 1963, antil pald, together with a Ffurther suxm of $1,134.92 attornays
fees and that the plaintiff has a valid lien upon the following described
premises Dy virtue of 4 real eatate mortgage covering the same, to=wit:

The Socuth 35 feet of Lot 9, and the NHorth 5 feet

of Lot 12, Block 23, in the XZuecorporated twm

af Pryor Creck, Hayes County, Oklahoma, according

to the recovded plat thareol,

The Court further finds that the defendants Pete G. Clark and
Svelyn Clurk, are in defaulz in the paymeat of ssild notes veferred to herein
znd that the terus and conditions of the wortgages have been broken and
plaintiff ig enticled to a judgment as against the said dedendants for the
amounts prayoed for in the twoe counts iu said Cumplaint oaad are further
entitled to a decrec of foreclosure covering the resl estate described in the
two counte in said Complaint.

iT IS THERRPORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THIS COURT
that the plaintiff, Securities Investitent Cowpany of S8t. Louils, a corporation,
have and recover a judgment of and against the defendauts Fete G. Clark and
Evelyn Clark on its firet count herein for the principsl sum of $23,925.87
with interest thereon at the rate of ¢.6% perv annum from the 15th day of
Jauuary 1Y%c4, uwitii paid, together witl, a further sum of §3,888.75 attorneys
fees ond $56.25 abstracting fee, together with all the costs of this actiom;

That the plaintCiff furtlier have and recover of and from the
said delendants Pete G. Clark and Fvelyn Clark on its second count herein
the sum of $10,1.04.59 with interest thereon at the rate of 10% per annum
from the 27th day of December 1963, until paid, together with & further sum
of §1,134,32 attormmeys fees.

1% IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGFD AND DECREED BY THIS COURT
that by virtue of the fact thai the mortgages sued upon herein direct that
the sale of the prenlses is to be without sppraisement and plaintiff has
eclected to have Lhe saue sold withoui uppraloement, the che Court finds by

virtue thereof the appraisement ls walved.




1% IS FUKRTHER ORDERED, ALJULZED ANU DECREED BY THIS GUURT
that i» the event &hat the defendants Peiv &, Clark and Bvelwva Clavk fail
ior g periud of six wonths Jrom the laie o) the renditiou snd entry of this
Judgnens o pay two the pleintifi che suw of $23,925,.87 with interest thereon
ab the tale of 0.40% per awows frow tue 1500 dey of January 1944, until paild,
Logeluer with a furcher suam of $3,588.73 actorneyw fees, amd $56.25
abatraciing fee¢, together with all she other costs of this action, that an
order of sale shall issue to the United States Marghal for the Northemn
Listrict of Oklahowa coumanding him ¢o advertise and pell, according to law,
withoui appralsement, the lande aud tenements described in the mortgage,
to-wit:

ihe Southexly 55 feet of Lot 9, and the Northerly

5 feet of Lot 12, both in Slock 23, in the

Incorporated town of Pryor Creek, Mayes County,

viklahoma, acecording to the United States Survey

tiereof, and the Boutherly 65 [eet of Lot 5, and

the Northerly 23 feet of lot 2, all in Bloek 3

ol the incorporated town of Pryor Creek, Hayes

County, Oklahomsg, according to the United States

Survey thereof,
and to apply the proceeds arising from zaid sale as follows:

1. To all costs;

2, To the payment of the judgment of the plaintiff,
together with interest and attorneys feesj

5. The residue, 1if any, to be paid into the Clerk
of this Court to await a further order of this
Gourt,
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED NIY THIS COURT
that in the event the defendants Pete G. Clark and Bvelyn Clark fail for a
pariod of six months from the date of the rendition and entry of this
Judguent to pay to the plaintiff herein the sum of $10,104.59 with interest
thereon at the rate of 10% per ennum from the 27th day of December 1963, until
pald, togecher with a Further sum of §1,134.92 attorneys fees and the costs
of the actlon, that an order of sale shall issue to the United States Marashal
for the Northern District of Oklahoma, to advertise and sell, according to
law, withoat appraisement, the lands described in said mortgage, to-wit:
The South 35 feet of Lot 9, and the North 5 feet
of Lot 1, Block 23, in the Incorporated Town
of Pryor Creek, Mayes County, Oklahoma, according

ts the recorded plat theraoi,

And to apply the proceeds ariging from the said sale as follows,

to-wit:



o el g T “.@M

t. To the yayment of all cosks of the action;

Z. To the payment of the judgment of the plaintiff
tagether with interest and attorneys fees:

3. That the reaidue, if any remaining, e paid fnto
the Office of the Clerk of this Court to await
the further order of this Court.
Il (S FURTHER ORDERED ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THIS COURY
from umd afcer ihe sale of the said property under and by virtue of this
judgment and decree, tiiat the defendants Pete §. Clark, one and the same
person ag Pete Clark, and Evelyn Qlark, one and the same person as Evelyn L.
Clark, husband and wife, sand C. R. Moors, and all persons claiming under them
since the filing of the Complaint herein be and they are forever barred and
foreclosed of, and from cny and avery lien epon, right, title, interest,

estate or equity in and to the said real estate described in this Judgment,

or any part thereof.
71
Dated this é 4 day of April, 1964,

i

United States District Judge

S—



UEITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United Statles of America, 3
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil No, 5496
/
vs, % Tracts Nos. 3411 & E-1 thru E-5
L4046 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) %f if o
Situate in Osage, Pawnee and Creek ) o
Counties, OChlaloma, and Rebert O, ) ]
Jordan, et al,, and Unknown Cwners, ) nem o f9b4
)
Defendants. ) e
NOBLE C, ¥GOD
JUDGMENT Clerl, U. S, District Conot

1, Or this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its ettorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the cwrershin and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners
of the above tracts.

2. The Couwrt finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly Tiled and that thes Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this aection; that service of process has been perfected
either personally or by publication of nc¢tice, as preseribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal BRules of Civil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America,.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L, Thz Court finds the amount of $26,675.00%, inclusive of Iinterest,
is just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
sbove tracts, as such estates and said tracts are described and set forth in
the Complaint aid Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed in this cause, The
sum of $21,000.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensaticon for salid tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finde that pleintiff and Warner and Zelpha F. Fox,
defendants here.n, have by the stipulation agreed that the just coupensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate taken in the above
tracts is the sum of $26,675.00%, inclusive of interest,

¥Less $675.00 for improvements retained, or a net of $26,000.00.

e o gt - - - e ottt o s s mpa——— B e b —————e



I 15, THEREFORE, IY THE COURT ORDERED AND AIUDGET:

{a) The vesting ir plaintilf of title to thLe estates set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taling in and to the lands hereinabove
referred to, a8 sald tracts ave described tuerein, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above tracts is the swn of $26,875.00%, inclusive of interest, of which
amount $21,000,00 has previcusly been disbursed to these defendants;

{¢) e plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of tiois
Court the dsficiency in the amount of $5,000.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is
hereby authorized and directed to draw a checit on the funds in the Registry
of this Court in the awount nereinafter set fort:, paysble to the order of
the following-nemed nayees:. .

Warner and Zzlpha F. FoxX . . « « . « . . $5,000.00

Wntered this o day of April, 196k,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

APPROVED:

/e/ Bobert T, Saitee

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U. 8, Attoraey

ajs

At [T trmrts it - R e e ————



ST L APATES BELOTRICT oM

WA SR AN PR TRE MONTRESN BITPRECT ¥ ORLOMORA

WALSHE R b OMPANY OF TEXAS,
5 corporcatiop,

Civii Aeticon Ko, SBEL

Maistidr,

ORDEK DERYING MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO INTIHVIENY A% PARYY DEFRUDANY

W o

)
}
}
)
}
]
L. ¥, KYPFE, W, L. ¥RLTS, }
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
¥

G, HOMER BLIYFE, &. ¥V, RUNLHAY v BT
and £, V, MURRAY, INC ., pin ED
Defandauta, o £
Ao 0
CAREY, BAXTUR 4 KENREDY, INC,,
LR Ilﬂ()]’)
inteyve nerle fendant | LE?& G [yierooe e

His CaUsh came on %o be heoard on the Notion sad Amsbded
Kation ol Cerey, Baxter & Kemnedy, Ine., %o intervens in this action
w8 n party defendant,

UB Earch @33, 1964, the Comrt heard oral arvguments of aoumme!,
shd the Court baw conpidered the briefa, affidevit, plesdiags and
responses riled Repein,

X.

The Applicaat ssserts as 1ts fivst ground for intevvention
thet "4t ie sv uitusted R to be adversely affeoted by n dimtribdu-
tian or other disposition of property which ie in the guetody or
supbject to the vontrel ar disposition of the Court.” ‘The Appliosnt
dliwges in Stw Heply Arvied filed on Meyaoh B0, 1964 that the interestis
in the property owned by It, luvolved i the subiect proceedings,
nre as foliows:

A, The cmployaent agresnents dated Januwary 1, 1961 between

L., E. Biffe and B, L. Felts and Filshire D11l Company of Texas

whick were pmsigeed on July f4, 16808 by Wilshiwe to Carey snd/

oFr any worey jadpwents that Wilshire might obtpin based on
thase sontgacts.

"B, ‘The trade seerets, trade practices, contrmots with

suppliers and purchasere of asphalt snd 211 other highly

soorst and private iastruments sad informatios that ewablew

Carey to sueceusfully engage in the businessz of blonding,

buying and selling ssphalt,

", Taw goed will of "Riffe Yotrolwum Compatty Division of
Wilahire” sold by ¥ilehire to Carey.

YL sy dimeges recovered or lost by Wilshirve in the subject
proceedings for sotionm or comduwet that coourrved after ¥Way 5,
P36%, the effvetive dete of the tyansfer of the RIfFe Mivialow
by wiluakiTe Po Carey.,

J e



%f-" e e ' - LTpRg— - ,,:H:.“,,...

e trier nenvets, trade preoticss sad ether seeret imfores.
tion, »ny the gous will, are not the eubleoct watteyr of the main
action. 'They ere not is the cusitudy oy ~ontcrol of the Court, ver
gve they swboect to the dispositior of thiw Court .,

The sub-ect metter of this sctlon sonsiate of the cinime wgeinst
Do ferdants for slieged bDrenxches »f emnployment aontracts and olleged
brenches of Tidueinry duties accurring before Way 31, 198%, The
Appiicant ssuerts that Plaintiff has sesigned these slaims to it
by virtue of the sale of the sepets of the Riffe Mvieton to it
including the ssmigamest of the employment csomtracts. The hApplicant's
proposed pleadinge fail to state facts abowing ap aseligbhment of
these claims agsingt Defendants to the Applicant., Om the eomtrary,
the exhibits attached to the Applicent'n Answer and Counterclains
demonstrate thet the cliales were not ssaigred to Applicant oy
Plaintifr

The Court finds and comcliuden that the Applicent dbos ot
have an interest in the property that is the subject mtter of this
potion: and, further, that the Applicsat 15 pot wo situnted as to be
adversely affected by sby distridution or disposition of the property
which is in the custody or subject to the control or c¢imposition of
the Court in this sction,

I,

The Applicent's second ground fer intervention, under ¥ R.C.¥,
24(a), is that "the representatiox of Applicant's interests by the
exinting purties i or may be inadequate and thrt the appliomnt
1 or mey be bousd by the judgment in this sction.”

Tho applicant has failed to show that its interesta are of
suck = batuye that it may be bhound by the direct legsl operation of
any judgment that muy be awarded.

The Applicant's interests im trade seorets, Lrade prectices
and other secret infermation will nol be mso affected by xay judgeest
that may be entered ian the main acliom as to entitlie Applleant to
intervene hwrein under ¥.E.C.P. 24(x) (¥},

The good willi referred to at ilesgth in Applicant's brief is
san aanet of the Riffe Petroleur Compsny, Inc., sad sot se adeet

-

[ — i et o bl



Giothe auplivenl. pues Wiowph Applicart da the aely slookisider of
that corporaiion . wvar ARsue ing, howsver, thatl spplicost steelf hee
8 puffteient tMlerert B the good will, ®his intepress %511 pot be

& tfected Ly the diyrec: legel operatiss ol a judgeest.

The Applicent has rRiAleged insuffliclent foacte in Lis proposed
pleadings to show thai it bep or may heve wio igterest jz the danages
that Fleilotifi may recover. Having uo intervest, 1t vennoei be bound
by the judgment.

Appiivert hes 2lee Fsiled to mhow that iis istereut may sot
be sadegquately repressnied by the existing parties,

The Court finds and concluden that Applicant bas failed to
show cither that the representatioms of ite imtorest by existing
parties 16 or mey bs ieedeguste, or that the Appllesit ix or may be
bound by sudgment in this action,

111,

Applicant seeks permission of the Court to intervene umdey
Rule 24 (b) on the grounds "that spplicants (€ic) claim or defense
have o question of Isw nad/er fact in cowmon to the msin setion.”

Pormimgive intervention must be supported by indepewdent
Juriedictional grounds. SHach grounds sre lacking here becaues
Pluiptiff and Applicaat ase @itiu-nu of the came state, Deluware,

The vosmon guestions of law and faet, wentioned by Appileant
in its Lriefs, comoern primarily the tramsactions sad fhe coeur-
rences referred to in 1te preposed counterciaim. A counterolats

ceonet supply the grouads for intesrvention.

CRDEK

ol

17 19 ORDEEERD that the Motion and Asended Notios of Carey,

paxter & Kemmed:. Inc. te Intervene ns o Defendant be. and the sane
aye herepy denioed.
74
Dated this /  dey of April, 1964,

Cuthey Holsnon
i ted Statex District Judge

.

[ [ — [ . e R ———



IN P UNITHD STATES DISTRICT COURT FOF THE
Nui THARN DISTRICT OF OKLAHGMA

Clifton 12, Flaichar,
Flainfiff,

Ve, Civil No. 5813

Delaware Corporation,
Beatrice Foods Company,
a Delaware Corporation,
and Jonn Doe,

)
)
)
)
)
)
Meadow @Gold Company, a }
)
)
)
}
)
)

Defendants.

ORDER REMANDING

The motlon of plaintiff to remand this svit to the District Court
of Tulga County, 3tate of Oklahoma, came on for hearing before the court,
the Honorable Allen Barrow pregiding, on Mareh 31, 1964, pursuant to
regular getting and notice to parties, and was taken under advisdement,

NOW, this 8th day of April, 1864, the court upon cons ideration
entered an order remanding the cause to the Distriet Court of Tulsa County,
Oklahoma,

IT i3 ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the motion of plantiff to
remand this cause to the District Court of Tulss County, Uklahoms, be
and it 18 hereby sustained and the cause is remanded to the IDistrict Court
of Tulsa County, Oklehoma, for further proceedings. The plaintff's request
for attorney's f[ze 8 denied.

DATED at Tulsa, (Oklahoma, this Sth day of April, 1964,

| ) - LT e e A
udge of United State

S-Dlstrict Court
for Northern District of Oklshonia

A e bt S - sk . [ ———



B T ST

UHITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERY DISTRICT OI' OKLAHOMA

United States of Anerics, e T

Plaintlif, CIVIL ACTION O, k893

V5. Tracts Nos.: F=-G15E
F-G19E-2
79.30 Acres of Land, More or Less, F-620E-1
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma, P-620E-2
and W, L. Colz, ¢t al, and Unknown F~620E~3
Owners, F~G20E-b

G-ThOB

Defendents. ) G-TU58

g U DG METDNHT

On April 4, 1964, this cause as to the captioned tracts, came
before the Honorable Allen E., Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Cklahoma, for disposition of the Plain-
tiff's motion for judgment, After being sdvised by counsel for Plaintiff,
and having examined ‘the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has Jjurisdietlon of the parties and the subject mattex
of this actlion. This judgment applies only to the estztes condemned in the
tracts shown :in the caption above, as such tracts and estates are described
in the Complaint and the Deelaration of Taking filed heredin.

2.

Serrice of Process has been perfected elther personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Ruleg of Clvil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subjeet trects.

3.

A pre-trial bearing in this case wag held before the Court on
Merch 30, 196l.. Du= notice of such hearing was given to the parties, The
Pleintiff, United States of America, eppeared at such hearing by Hubert A.
Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern Distriet of Okla~-
homa, The Defendants, W, L, Cole and A. E, Cole, appeared by thelr attorney,
Glenn H., Chaprell. No other defendants appeared at such hearing, either in
person or by attorney, in comnectlion with the subject tracts, and no other
defendants have made any appearance et any other time in connection with

the subject tracts.

S E— e e -



b,

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein glve the United States of America the right, pwer, and suthority to
condemn for publie use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in esuch Complaint, Pursuant thereto, on Merch 23, 1960, the United
States of Americe Ffiled its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such
describved land, and title to such property should be vested in the United
States of Americe, as of the date of filing such Instrument.

5.

Simulteneously with £iling hereln the Declaration of Teking, there
wag deposited in the Reglstry of this Court, as estimeted compensation for the
taking of the subject property, certain sums of money, none of which has been
digbursed as shown i1n paregragh 9.

6.

The Court has considered the evidence offered by the Plaintiff at
the pre-trial hearing and finds that the decrease in falr market value of the
ownerships under consideration, caused by thils action, was as follows:

As to Tract No, F=615E = = =~ = = = = = $10.00

As to Tract No. F-B6l0B-2 -~ ~ - - = = = $30.00

As to Tracts Nos.

F-620E-1, E~2, E-3 & E=h = = « - -~ $55.00

As to Trect No. G-THOE - = = ~ « = ~ - 30.00

45 to Tract No. G-TUSE = = = = = = = = 15.00
Buch sums should be adopted as the awerds of just compensation for the
estates teken in the subjent property, and such awards should be allocated
to the various owners as shown in paragraph 9.

7.

The defendants nemed ag owners in peragraph 9, as of the date of
teking, were tne owners of the estates condemned in the subject property;
and all other 3efenclants having either disclaimed or defaulted, the named
defendants are entiiled to receilve the awards of just compensation.

8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America hes the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the property described in paragraph 2 herein, as such property is partic-
ularly deseribzé in the Complaint and Declerstion of Taking filed herein; and

such property, to tte extent of the estates described and for the uses and

purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title



- ﬂ!" e v e . N - T T e

thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing

such Declaral.on of Paking, and a1l defeudants herein and gll other persons

interested in such estate are forever berred from agsserting any claim thereto.
.

It Is Further OIDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the owmers of the estates condemned herein in the subject property
were the defendants whose nemes sppear in the schedule below; the right to
Just compensalion for the estates taken in this property ie vested in the
parties 8o named, as their intereats appear thereln; and the awards of just
compensation I'or tha estates herein taken in the subject property are as
follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO, F-615E

Owners:

Vernon Boyd and
Tda Boyd

Sub/ect to morteages owmed by:
V. L. Cole and
A, E, Cole and
Federal Land Bank of Wichita, Xansas
Awvard of just compensatlon - = = - = = = $10.00 $10.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - - $10.00

Digbursed 4o cwners = = = = = = = = @ = = = ¢ = " 2 0 = oo - Nene
Balance due t0 ownersg = = = = = = = = = = = = @ = = @ = - $10.00

TRACT WO, F-61%E-2

Ovmerss

Approximately 2.8l Acres, to-wit, that part of such tract lying in
the IW NE ond HE MW of Section 12, T. 2L ¥., R. 15E., was owned by:

John Corlett

Approximately 2.81 Acres, to-wit, that part of such tract lying in
the MW ¥ and NE NE of Section 12, T. 24 N., R. 15 E., was =med by:

John Corlett
Jemes Franklin Amstrong
Frances Louise Avmstrong Hervey
Award of just zompensation - « -« « - = = = - - $30.00 $30.00
Allocated as follows:
John Corlett -« « = = « = $20.00

James Franklin Armstrong $5.00
Frances lLcuise

Armstrong Hervey - -  $5.00
Deposited as estimated compensstion ~ - - - - $30.00
Disbursed to owners - = = « = = « = =« o - - - -~_-~: h— -=-- - None
Balence due to owmers = = = = - = = - -« -~ - - - = - 0 - - - $30.00

e et s e+ ittt ia

e ot s g



TRACTS HOS,. P-E203-1, ¥-620E-2,

F~620E-3 AND F-G20E-b

Owmers:

Approximately 4.7025 Acres of Tract F-620E-1, to-wit, that part of such
tract lying within the S} &% SEF and the 8% S3} Swhk of Section 1, T.

2t N., R. 15 E.; slso all of F-6P0E-Y4 were owned by:

Lessie G. Miller and
Richerd L. Miller

Approximately 1.5675 Acres of Tract F-620E-1, to-wit, that part of such

tract lying witnin the 8% S SWk of Section 1, T. 2
all of Tracts P-620E-2 and F-620E-3 were owned by:

C. 8. Kornegay and
Jeanztte Iprmegau
Wade H. Kornegay, Jr.
Fay Louise Confexr

N., R. 15 E.; elso

Awerd of just compemsation - « - « - - - - $55.00 $55.00
Allocated as follows:
Lessie G. Miller and
Richard L. Miller - - - - $L0.00
C., 5, Korniegay and
Joantie fomesss 3 - 1500
Fay ‘ouise Confer
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - m
Disbursed to owmers - - - - = = = = = =~ = ¢ -« 0 o - - - o~ None
Balance due 0 OWNEYS = = = = = = = = = 4w s s 4w e e w o= n $ 55.00
TRLCE NO. G-ThOR
Owners;
Forest Corlett
Subject to two mortgages owned by the
Federal Land Bank of Wichita, Kansas
Avard of just compensation - - ~ - - - - - $30.00 $30.00
Deposited as ertimated compensation - - - $30.00
Disbursed to owners - = = = ~ = = = = = ~ « « & - - - < None
Balance due to cwners = - - - = - = = - - -« - - - - - - $30.00
TRACT NO. G-TU5SE
Owners
Forest Corlett
Award of just compeneatiom - - - = - - - - $15.00 $15.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - $15 00
Disbursed to owaers - = - = = - - = -« . - - T-—j - - Hone
Balence due to owmers - = = =« = - - 4« - 0 2 b woa - - . $15.00

[ESS——— v a—————



- ——

Ay

10.

Tt Is Further ORDERED thet the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposits {or the respective tracts the balances due to the owners
thereof, payiig to each person the smount of the eward allocated to him as
shown by the schedule In paragranh 9 sbove. In those instances where the
awvard for a tract has not been allocasted among the owners then the check
shall be made payable jointly to &ll persons shown as having an interest

in that partisuwlar tract.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDCGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant U, 8. Attorney

IR —— © s rrm s —_— [ERpe S . e ———————



UNZTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THR
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintift,

oo ), Bl et
Ve, CIVIL AGTSN Yo, b8ok
699,00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma,
end Simpson-Fell 0il Company, et al,
and Unknowr. Ownars,

Tracts Nes. ST30-F, 5T729-B

and 5720-H
{2/64 of 8/8 lemsor interest)

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

/

On this __;:_Ef__ day of April 1964, this cause, as to the captioned
tracts, ceme before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States
Distriet Court for the Northern District of Oklshoma, for disposition of the
plaintiff's motlon for Judgment. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff
and having examined the fileg in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties end the subject matter of
this action. This Judgment applies only to an undivided 2/64 of 8/8 lessor
interest in the estete condemned in the tracts shown in the caption sbove, as
such tracts and estate are described in the Complaint and Declaretion of
Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by pub-
lication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all. parties defendant Iin this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

3.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
March 30, 1964, Due notice of such heering was given to the psrties. The
Plaintiff, hited States of America, appeared at such hearing by Hubert A.
Mariow, Assistant United Ststes Attorney for the Northern Distriet of COklehoma.
None of the defendents appeared at such hearing, either in person or by
attorney, in cornection with the subject tracts and none of the defendants
have made any appearance at any other time in connection with the sublect

tracts.



e o g e

L,

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject traets, as such tracts are particularly
described in such Compleint. Pursuant thereto, con March 23, 1960, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of & certain estate in such
described land, and title to such property should be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

5.

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaratlon of Taking, there
was depcsited ir the Registry of the Court, as estimated compensation for the
taking of the described estate in subject property, & certain sum of money,
none of which has been disbursed ee shown in paragraph 9.

6.

The Court has considered the evidence cffered by the plaintiff at
the pre-trial hearing and finds that the fair market value of the subject
broperty as of the date of taking was $118.50, and such sum should be adopted
as the award of just compensation for the taking of the described estate in the
subject property.

Te

The defendant nsmed &g owner in rvaragraph 9, as of the date of taking,
wes the owner of an undivided 2/64 of 8/8 lessor interest in the estate con-
demned in the subject tracts; all other defendants having either diselsimed or
defaulted, the nzmed defendant is entitled to receive the award of Just com-
pensation for the subject interest.

B,

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that ithe United States
of Arerica has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use the
trects named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are perticularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed hereln; and an undivided a/éh
of .. B/8 lessor interest in such property, to the extent of the estate
indicated and for the uses and purpeses described in such Declaration of Taking,
is condemhed, and title thereto iz vested in the United States of America as of
the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein end
all other persons interested in such estate are forever barred for asserting

any claim thereto.

L o "



A —

At - A

9.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of an undivided 2/64 of 8/8 lessor interest in the estate
copdemned herein in the subject property was the defendant whose name appears
in the schecule below; the right to just compensation for such desecribed
interest in the astate taken in this property is vested in the party so named;
and the sum of $118.50 hereby is adopted as the eward of Just compensation for
the taking cf such interest, all as follows, to-wit:

THACTS NOS. 5730-F, 5723-B and 5720-H
{f4s to 2/64 cf 8/8 lessor interest im the cstate taken)

Owner: C. L. MelMahion, Ine,

Award of Just Compensation - - - = = = = = = = = = = $ 118.50 $ 118.50

Deposited as Estimated Compersation - = = = = = « = $ 118.50

Disbursed o OWNEY - - = = - - & o = = = = & & 0 = = = = = = - = $ lNone

Balance TNe 60 OWNOBE = = = = = = = + w = o 0 = = = ¢ o = - - - - $ 118.50
10,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposit for the subject tracts the sum of $118.50 to ¢. L. McMahon,

Inc.

/s/ Ailen E. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert A. Marlow

HUBERT A, MARTOW
Assistant United States Attorney




e s 1 e 1+

R

UNITEL STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

et

United States o7 Americe,

Plaintirt, CIVIL ACTION X0, 4895
vE. Tracts Nos., F-633E-3 and
F-£633E-L

99.21 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situste in Nowa:a and Rogers Counties, N
Ly fo 4

Oklahoma, and Bdith Rese, et al, and i
Unknown Owmers,

Defendants. T Tt

J U D G MENT

I
L

Cn April /¢, 196k, this cause, as to the captioned tracts ceme
before the Honorable Allen E, Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Horthern District of Oklshoma, for disposition of the Plain-
tiffte motion for judgment, After being advised dy counsel for Plaintiff,
and having examined the files in the case, the (ourt finds:

1.

This judsment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated In the caption gbove, as such tracts and estates are described in
the Declaration of Taling filed herein.

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the partles and the subject matter
of this action.

3.

Servies of Procees has been perfected either personally or by
rublication notize as provided by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who ere interested in the
subject tracts,

I,

A pre-=risl hearing in this case was held before the Court on
March 30, 1964. Due notice of such hearing was given %o the parties, The
Flaintiff, Uaited Stetes of America, appeared at such hearing by Hubert A.
Marlow, Assistant Uni ed States Attorney for the Northern District 0f Qkla-
homa. The defendants did not appear at such hearing either in person or by
etforney, in conrection with the subjeet tracte, and no defendant has made

any appearance at any other time in connection with the sub!ect tracts.

bt



5.

The Acts of Congress set ovt in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the Inited States of Americe the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed ir sici Complaint, Pursuant thereto, on March 2k, 1960, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such
described land, and title to sueh property should be vested in the United
States of Arerlca, as of the date of filing such instrument,

6.

Simltanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, ms estimated compensation for
the taking of certain estates in the subject tracts, a certain sum of money,
none of which has been disbursed, as shown in paragraph 10.

7.

The Court has considered the evidence offered by the Plaintiff at
the pre-~trial henring and finds that the decrease in fair market value of the
ownership under consgideration, caused by this action, was in the amount of
$150.00, and suck sum should be adopted as the award of just compensation
for the estates taken in the subject tracts.

8.

On the date of taking in this action, the ovmer of the estates
taken in the subject tracts was the defendant whose name 1s showm in para-
graph 10 below. All cother persons having either disclaimed or defeulted,
such named defendant is entltled to receive the jusi compensation for the
egtates taken in these iracts.

9.

It Is, Therelore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the trects naned in paragraph 2 herein, es such tracts are particularly
deseribed in the Complaint end Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, o the extent of the estatesg described and for the uses and purposes
deseribed in such Decleration of Taking, are condemned, and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing such Declar-
ation of Teking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested

in such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

i — - —oneneam v s ettt} -~~o-—--T~



¢ e e A - 2 i v e =

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts was
the person whose name appears below in this paragraph, the right to just
compensation for the estates taken in these tracts is vested in the party so
named, and the sum of $150.00 hereby is adopted as the award of just compen-
setion for the estates herein taken in the subject tracts, as follows:

TRACTS NOS. F-633E-3 AND F-633E-4

CQwner:
Williem Elbert Dawscon
Award of just compensation - - - - - - - - $150.00 $150.00

Deposited as estimated compensation -~ - ~ $150.00

Digbursed to owrer = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = -« None
Belance due tO CWHEL = = = = = = ~ = = @ » o v o o« o - - $150.00
11.

I+ Is Further ORDERED thst the Clerk »f this Casurt shell disburse
from the deposit for “he subject tracts the sum of $150.00 to Williem Elbert

Dawson.

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULDGE

APPROVED:

/s/ Hubert 4. Mariow

HUBERT A, M/RLOW
Asgistent U. 8. Attorney



PR ———

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERIN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION MO, 4900
vs, Tract No. 5627-68

432,94 Acres of lLend, More or Less,

Situate in Howato and Rogers Counties, el R
Oklahoma, znd P. L. Heyes, et al, and

Unknown Owners,

Iiefendants, AP”{ 13 1904
T WOBIE O, 00T
$ 0D C M ENT Clerk, UL 8, Distio
Cn April . _, 1964, this cause, as to the captioned tract, came

before the Honorsble Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Cklahoma, for disposition of the Flain-
tiff's motion for judement. After being advised by counsel for Plaintiff
and having examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This judgment aspplies only to the estate condemned in Tract
No. 5627-65, as sich tract snd estate are described in the Complaint and the
Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of {ivil
Procedure on gll parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tract.

3.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
March 30, 1964, Iue notice of such hearing was given to the parties. The
Flaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing by Hubert A.
Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District Of Okla~
homa. The defendent, Lincoln Naticnal Life Insurance Company of Fort Wayne,
Indiana, has filed a written eppesrance in this case but did not appear at
the pre-trial hearing. No other defendants appeared at such hearing either
in person or by attorney, in conuection with the subject tract, and no other
defendants have made any appearance at any other time in connection with

the subject tracy,

A § [ -



e e R s et o e . p—r

k,

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for publ.ic use the subject tract, as such tract is particularly
described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on March 28, 19£0, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such
described land, and title tc such property should be vested in the United
States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

5.

Simulteneously with filing herein the Declarsticn of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of thie Court, as estimated compensation
for the taking cf the subject tract, a certain sum of money, ncre of which
has been disbursed, as shown in paragraph 9.

6.

The Ccurt hae considered the evidence offered by the Plaintiff at
the pre-trial hearing and finds that the fair market value of the estate
taken in the subject tract, as of the date of teking, was $250.00, and such
sum should be adopted as the award of just compensation.

T.

The defendants named in paragraph 9 as owners of subject tract as
of the date of taking, were the owners ¢f the estate condemned in the subject
tract; 21l cther defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted, the named
defendants sre eatitled to receive the award of Jjust compensation.

8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRERED that the United
Btates of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn Ffor public
use the tract naned in paragraph 2 herein, ss such trect is particularly
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate described, and for the uses and purposes
described, ia such Declaraticn of Taking, is condemned, and title thereto is
vested in the United States cf America as of March 28, 1960, and all defend-
ants herein and £11 other perscns interested in such estate are forever
barred from asserting any claim thereto.

9.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owners of “he estate condemned herein in the subject tract were



e s e ¢ N ———— s e ——

e B el

the defendants vhose names appear in the schedule below; the right to just
compensation for the estate taken in this tract is vested in the parties so
named, as their interests appear therein; and the sum of $250.00 hereby is
adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate herein %aken in
subject tract, all as follows, to-wibs

TRACT NO. 5627-6S

Ownere:
James E. Brooks end /h
Cenevieve Brooks  } - -~ 7" "= < =--3
Lincoln National Life Insurance Company
of Fort Wayne, Indiana = = - = v = = =~ - - = 1/4
Award of just conpensation - = = = = = - - - $250.00 $250.00

Deposited as estimated compernsation « ~ - - $250.00

Digbursed to owners « = = = = = = = @ ¢ .- - o oo - o o . None
Balance due to cvners = = = = = I $250.00
10.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shail disburse
the deposit for the subject tract as follows:

To James B. Brooks and
Genevieve Brocks, jointly - - - - = - $187.50

To Lincolwn National Life Insursnce
Co. of Fort Wayne, Indiana - - = = - $62.50

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:;

2 el F
e:}f,/fyc’i-’-e’-.’-'—'f/ . Cj, - :%fﬂf/{lﬂ!

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHESRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
United States o America, CIVIL ACTION NO. hooé
Tracts Nos. E-S548B-2 & E-3
F.606.1 thru F-606-8
F-606E-1 thru F-606E-8
F-607, F-GOTE-1 thru.E-3..

)
)
Plaintiff, g
3

435,41 Aeres of Land, More or less, ; F-617 and FeBL7E - -
)

vE.
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahoma,
end Lillie Benbow, et al, arnd
Unknown Cwners,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

On April .o 1964, this cause as to the captioned tracts came
before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Nerthern District of Oklahoms, for disposition of the plalntiff's
motion for judement. After being advised by counsel for plaintiff and having
examined the filles in this case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This Judgment spplies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
shown in the caption sbove, a2s such tracts and estates are described in the
Complaint and Peclaeration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on ell parties dsfendent in this ceuse who are interested in the subject
tracts,

3.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Cowrt on
March 30, 1964. Due notice of such hearing was given to the parties. ‘'the
rlaintiff, United States of fmerica, appesred at such hearing by Hubert A.
Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklshoma.
The defendants, lillie Berbow and Jeanette L. Baker, appeared in person and
both egreed to the entry of this Judgment. No other defendants appeared at
such hearing, either in person or by attorney, in connection with the subject
tracts, and no other dsfendants have made eny appearsnce at any other time in

connection with the subject tracts.



B T e s o e s

L,

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint Filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and suthority o con-
demn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly des-
cribed in such Complaint. Fursuant thereto, on April 5; 1960, the United
States of Americe filed its Decleration of Taking of certain estates in such
described land, end title to such property should be vested in the United
States of Awerica, as of the date of f£iling such instrument.

5.

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declsration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated coupensation for the
taking of the subject property, certein sums of money, none of which has been
disbursed as shown in paragraphl0 below.

6.

The Coart has considered the evidence offered by the pleintiff at

the pre-trial hearing and finds that the decrease in fair market value of the

ownerships under consideration, caused by this action, was as follows:

A3z to Tracts Wos. E-S54BE-2 and F-3 = - = = = = = = = = $100.00
A to Treets Nos. F-606-1 thru FP-606-8 and
FaBOGE-1 thru F-006E-8 =« = = = =« o o o = o = = - $269. 88
3/k interest in
Ap to/Tracts Mos. F-60T, F-607E-1 thru E-3 - - « = = - $ 37.50
As to Tracts Mos., F-617 and F-61TE - = « = = = = = = = $107. 80

Such sums should be adopted es the awards of just compensation for the estates
taken in the subject property, and such ewards should be allocated to the
verious owners as shown in parsgraph 10 below.

7.

The defendants named as owners in raragraph 10, a&s of the date of
taking, were the owners of the estates condemned in the subject property, and
811 other defendants having elther discleimed or defaulted, the nsmed defen-
dants are entitled to receive the awards of Just compensation,

8.

The ownzr of an undlvided 1/4 intsrest in the estate taken in
Tracts Nos. ¥F-607, F-60TE-1, F-607TE-2 and F-G60TE-3, together with the pleintifi
have executed and filed herein a stipulation as to Just compensation for such

1/4 interest and such stipulation should be approved.



3.
IT If, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
tates of Jmerica has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use
the property deseribed in yaragraph 2 herein, as such property is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
property, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purpeses
described in such Declaration of Teking, is condemned end title thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of the dabte of filing such Declara-
tion of Taking, and all defendents herein and all other persons interssted in
such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.
10,

IT TF FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the ownsrs of the estates condemned hevein in the subject property
vere the defendants whose nsmes appear in the schedule below; the right to
Just compensation for the estates taken in this property is vested in the
parties so named, as their interests appear therein; snd the swards of Just
compensation for the estates herein taken in the subject property are as
follows, to wit:

TRACTS IM0S. E-548E-2 and E-5L8E-3

Ovmers:

Lessor interest:

1. Ae to 0.435 ecre of Tract E-S5L8E-2, being all of such tract
lying ia Lot 3 of Section 30:

C. L. McMahon, Ine.

2. As to 0.435 acre of Tract E-SMBE-E, being all of such tract
lylng in Section 25, and as to ell of Tract E-SL8E-3:

Lillie Benbow

Lessee interest (As to all of both tracts):

McAlester Fuel Companty - - « =~ « = = = o = W, I.
Investors Service Jompany - - = = = = = = 3/128 of 7/8 ORR
Marcella H. GodfYey = = = = = = = = = = = 1/128 of T7/8 ORR
Avard of Just Compensation - - = = - = w - o« o - - $100.00 $100.00
Allocated as follows:
C. L. McMahon, Inc, = = « = = w « - $12.50
Tillie Benbow -« = - o v - 4w . - 37.50
McAlester Fael Company - - = - = = L6, 00
Investors Service Company - - - - - 3. 00
Marcella H. Godfrey - - - = = = = - 1.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation - - - - - = = $100.00
Disbursed 10 GWAGBTS =« = = ¢ 6 o ;o= - = ot o o e e e e = oa None
Balance Due to OWners = - - = = o ¢ C 0 c mm o m o e e e - e - $100,00

Bt L e B Dm————— . e s



TRACTS NOS. P-606-1 THRU F-606-8
AD Feb00F~]1 THRU F-00bE-5

Cwners:
1, Tha following described interest was owned by:

(teorge F. Baker and Jeanette I. Baker

The entire interest in all of the following tracts:
P.606-1
I-606-3 thru P-605-8
- 606E-1
I'-606E-3 thru F-606E-8, and

1/2 interest in a1l of Tract F-606-2

The entire interest in that part (18.%h acres) of Tract F-GO6E-2
whict lies outside the N%SEENW% of Section 2h , T2bN, RISE, and

1/2 irterest in that part {7.56 acres) of Tract F-606E-2 which
lies within the NISE{NWE of Section 2%, ToLN, RISE.

2, The following described interest was owned by:

Foyal V. Anthis « v = = = v v = = = = “wawwlfl
Feirs of Willliam C., Anthis, deceased - - - » - 1/12
Futh Bowden =~ = = = = = = = = = % = = w v = w = 1/12
Frmma Boswell « = = = « = = = = = & = = = = - = 1/12

J. Earl Oliphant or Margaret B. Oliphant - - - 1/h
Feirs of Lydian W, Frericks, deceased and

Heirs of Mentor Wheeler, deceased, or

Heirs of Katherine Williems Wheeler,

deceased - = = = = = = = « = = - === .- - 1/h

1/2 interess in all of Tract F-606-2

1/2 interest in that part (7.56 acree) of Tract F.606E-2 which
lies in the NESERNWE of Section 24, TohN, RISE.

e e ey

Award of Just Compensation - - - = = = = = & = & & =~ = = $269.88  $269.88
Mllocated as follows:
Ownership #1 -~ - - - = - o = & $260. 4k
Ownership #2 - - = - - - « - - e
Deposited as Lstimated Compensation - -« « = = = = =~ - = $260, 88
Disbursed t0 OWnRers « = = = = w = = = = = = = - = = = - e = = = = = Nore
Balance Due to Cwners - - - - - - - . e m ke d = mme ... $269.88

IRACTS NOS. F-607, F-60TE-1 THRU F-607E-3

Ovmerss
V. V. Frepea and Edrie Branen - - - - « = ~ 3/h
Prospect Company « = = = = « =« = = = = - - 1/4
Avard of Just Compensetlon - - = = « = = = = = =« = = = $50.00  $50.00

Allocated as follows:

Branen 3/b interest - - - ~ $37.50
Prospect 1/ interest -~ - - 12.50

(gursus.nt to Sti ulationg

Deposited as Estimated Compensation - - - - - - - - - « $50,00
Disbursed 0 OWHREE ~ = = = = = =~ = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = None
Balance Due to OUNEYS = = = w = = = = 2 = = = = 5% = = = = v = = = $50.00




TRACTS NOS, F-617 AND F-61TE

Owners:
E. L. Dozi=r an¢ Pearl M. Dozier - - - = = = = « =~ 1/2
Freade B, Jelbourft = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = = 1/2

John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Company beld a mortgage
on tke Dozier 1/2 interest.

Award of Just Compensation = - - = = - = = = = = $107.89 $107. 89

Deposited zs BEstimeted Compensation - - - - - = $107.89

Disbursed o OWHELS « = = = = = = = = = 7 = ¢ o= = = W = = - - = None

Balance DUe 40 DWNBYE - = = = = = = - = ¢ =« = = = = = = = = - - $107.80
11,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposibks for the subject tracts certain sums ag follows:

From the deposit for Tracts Nos. E-548E-2 and H-3, to:

C. L. McMakon, Inc, = = = = = = = = = =« = = = = « = $ 12.50
Tilli2 BenboW = = = = = ¢ = = = = ¢ 4 = = = = = = = 37.50
McAlester Fuel CoMpany = = - = — = = = = = = = = = L&.00
Investors Service Company - - - - « = « = = = = = = 3.00
Marcella H. GOAfrey = = = = = = = = = = w = = = = = 1.00

From the dspoeit for Tracts F-606-1 thru F-606-8 and ¥-606E-1 thru
F-60€E-8, to:

George F, Daker end Jeanette L. Baker, jointly - - $260.44

Foyal N, Anthie = = = = = = = = = = = = ¢ v « =~ = = 2,36
Ruth Bowder - = = = « = « = = = = = = = = = & = ~ = 0.79
Enme S0swell - =« = o = = =« = m = .- - s - == . 0.79

J. Earl Oliphant and Margeret B. Oliphant, jointly - 2.36

From the dsposit for Tracts Nos. F-607, F-60TE-1, F-60TE-2 and F-GOTE-3,
tos

V. V. Brenen snd drie Branen, jolntly = = - - « = $ 37.50
Erospzct COmpany = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 12.50

Trom the dsposit for Tracts Nos. F-617 end F-617E, to:

E. L. Dozier and Pearl M. Dozier, and

John Hanceek Mutual Life Insubance Company,

JOIntly = = = = = o o w e e e e mm e a - - $ 53.95

12,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the share of the eward for Tract F-606-1
et seq belonging to the Heirs of Williar C. Anthis, deceased, Iydian W.
Frericks, deceased, Mentor Vheeler, deceased, and Katherine Williamg Wheeler,
deceased, together with the one-half of the award for Tracts F-61T7 and F-61TE
belonging to Freada B. Welbourn shall remain on deposit in the Registry of
this Court and ihe Court will enter an appropriate order of distribution when
the identity and wheresbouts of such owners has been established by satisfactory

evidence,



In the event that such funds remain on deposit for a period of
five years, then the Clerk cf this Court, without further crder, shall
disburse the undistributed balence in the deposit for these tracts to the

Treasurer of the United States, pursuant to Title 28, Section 2042, U.S.C.

/8/ Allen B, Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/8/ Hubert A, Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

[— [PV g



Prcis it

e A A PR T 1 e P o o ————— R

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERI DISTRICT OF CKTAHOMA

United States of America,

)
)
Plainbiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO, LO21

)
vs. ) Tracts Hos. D-469 and

} - D—;’;&I‘?,.__
79.99 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) [ I
Situate in Rogers County, Oklshoms, )
and The Cherokese Nation, et al, and
Unknown Owners., A R

Defendznts. )

< U D G M E N T

On April -, 1964, this cause, as to the captioned tracts, came
before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United Stetes District
Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of the Plain-
tiff's motion Tor judgment. After being advised by counsel for Plaintiff
and having examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The tJourt has jurisdiection of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This judgment aprlies only to the estates condemned In the
tracts shown in the caption above, as such tracts and estaies are described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personslly or by pub-
lication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, on all perties defendant in this cuause vho are interested in the
subject tracts.

3.

A pre-tiriel hearing in this case was held before the Court on
March 30, 196%. Due notice of such hearing was given to the parties. The
Plaintiff, United States of America, eppeared at such hearing by Hubert A.
Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Ckla-
homa., The defendants did rnotl appear at such hearing either in person or by
attorney, in connection with the subject tracts, and no defendant has made
any sppesrance at any other time in connection with the subject tracts.

L,
The /.cts of Congress set oub in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed

heresin give the United States of America the right, wower, and authoriiy to



nmm
i

N R . e R T

condemn Tor pullic use the subject tracts, as such tracts sre particularly
described in such Couplaint. Pursuant thereto, on May 4, 1960, the United
States of Awarica Tiled its Deelaration of Taking of certain estates in such
described land, and title to such property should be vested in the United
States of /merica, aa of the date of filing such instrument.

5.

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for
the taking of the subject property, a certain sum of money, none of which
has been disbursed as shown in paragraph 9.

.

“The Court has considered the evidence offered by the Plaintiff
at the pre-trial hearing and finds that the fair wmarket value of the owmer-
ship under consideration was in the amount cf $550.00 as to Tract Fo. D-L69
and $3,650.00 as to Tract Ns. D-472, and such sums should be adopted as the
awards of just compensation for the eststestaken in the subject property.

T.

On the date of taking in this acticn, the owner of the estates
taken in the subject tracts was the defendant whose name is shown as owner
in paragraph 9 below. All other defendants having either disclaimed or de-
faulted, the named defendant is entitled to receive the award of Just
compensation.

8.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Unlted
States of America has the right, powver, and suthority to condemn for public
use the property described in paragraph 2 herein, as such property is partic-
ularly described in the Comslaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such property, to the extent of the estatesindicated and for the uses and
purpeses described in such Declaration of Teking, is condemned and title
thereto is vestzd in the United States of America as of the date of filing
such Declaratioa of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons
interested in sich egtates are forever barred Trom asserting any claim thereto,

a.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the own:r of the eguates condemned herein in the subject property was

the defendant wiose rame appears in the schedule below; the right to just

o ot e s o A e e et i - -



e o —— T omne A B iy L R

compensation for the estates taken in thisz property is vested in the party so
named, and the sums adopted as the awards of Just compensatlon for the estates
herein teken ir subject property, are as follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. D-UEy
Owvmer:

The Goss and Hamlin Howme

Award of just compensation - - - - - - - - - $550.00 $550.00
Deposited as estimated compzsnsation - - - - $550.00

Disbursed to owner - - - - - = = = = - = = = = = = - = - = - - None
Balance due bto owmer - = = - - - = - = - - = = & =& & = = - - = $550.00

TRACT NO, D-472
Owner:

The Goss aad Hamlin Homne

Award of just compensation - - ~ - - - - = $3,650.00 $3,650.00
Deposited &5 estimated compensation - - - §3,6§0.00

Disbursed to owier = - - - = = = = = = = - - - - = - - - - = -~ None
Balance due L0 QUHEY - = = = = = = = = = = = & = - = = ~ = = = $3,650.00

10.
It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse
from the deposizs for the subject tracts the balance dus to the owmer as

shown in paragraph Q above,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

/s/ Hubert f. Marlow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant Unitec. States Attorney




e . g Bt 1t e b . L e bttt [N—

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERIY DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

Untted States of America, CIVIL ACTION KO. ho2z

P.1656E-3 ) Subsurface

P-1656E-4 ) interest

P-1656E-5 ) only

109,05 Aeres o7 Land, More or Less, P-1658E-2

Situate in Nowats County, Oklazhoma, Pu16588-3

and Cherles F. Russell, et al, and ) R.183gE-2 | Subswriace

Unknown Owners, ) | interest only
; 8-1906F-2 ¢ ¢ i ¢

T-2039E-2
W-2317

We2317E-1 ., . .
W-2317E-2 S
W-2337E-3

Wo23LTE-b 1700 L ey

Lo

)
)
Plaintif?, ) Tracts Nos.
)
)

vs.

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

On April __ » 196k, this cause, as to the captioned tracts,
came befors the Honorebie Allen E, Barrow, Judge of the United States District
Court for the Horthern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of the plaintifi's
motlicn for Judgment. After bteing advised by counsel for plaintiff, and having
exanined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The (fourt has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This Judgment applies only to the subsurface interest condemned
in Tracts Nos. P-1656E-3, F-1656E.l, P-1656F~5 and R-1839E-2 but epplies to
the entire interest Lln the other tracts shown in the caption ebove, as such
tracts and estates are described in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking
filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfecied either personally or by pub-
licetion notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all pertles defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

3.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
Merch 30, 1964, Due notice of such hearing was given to the parties. The
plaintiff, United States of America, asppeared at such hearing by Hubert A,
Marlow, Assistant United States At’corney. The defendant, Charles W. Davidson,
appeared by his attorney, Thomes L. Palmer. The defendent, Herry W. Kester,

sppeared by his attorney, Glenn H. Chappell. The defendant, Rigdon and Bruen




0il, eppeared by its attorney, John M., Wall. The defendant, Pearl A. Orenduff,
appeared by her attorney, Lfrthur Meyer., The defendant, Lewrence Carr Stratton,
appeared 1a person. No other defendants appeared either in person or by
attorney in connection with the subjJect tracts.

L,

The hcts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United Sgates of America the right, power and authority to
eondemn for putlic use the subject tracte, as such tracts are particularly des-
eribed in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on Mey 10, 1560, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such
described lend, and title to such property should be vested in the United
States of Americas, as of the date of filing such instrument.

5.

Simu)tanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposlted in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the
teking of the subject property, a certain sum of money, part of which has been
disbursed a5 shown in persgraph 11.

6.

By the filing of a Declaration of Taking an March 1, 1960 , in Civil
Aetion 4868, the Government acquired ell right, title and interest in the sib-
surface estete in en area whick included the tracts designeted in the subject
eivil acticn (No. 4922) as Tracts P-1656B-3, P-1656E-4 and P-1656E-5. Since
the subject civil action was not filed until Mey 10, 1960, it iz cbvious that
on the date of teking in the subject clvil mction, the Government already was
vested with title to the subsurface estate it sough® to condemn in these three
tracts, and the condemnation thereof W&é unnecessery. Therefore, this action,
insofar as it epplies to the subsurface estate in these three tracts, should be
dismissed,

7.

The Court heas considered the evidence offered by the plaintiff at
the pre-trial hearing and finds that the decrease in fair market value of the
ownerships under consideration, caused by this sction, was in the amounts as

follows:

A A o —————E—



Ls to Truachs Nos. P-1658B-2 snd Pu1658E-3 - = = =« = = - $ U450.00
48 to the ninersl interest in Tract No. R-1839B-2 - - - 25.00
Lz to Tract No. S-l906E-2 --------------- 100.00
A to Trach No. T-2035E«2 @ = =« « = = = o = = = v = = = 50.00

AE to Tractas Nos, W-2317 and W-2317E-1 thru E-b4 - -« - - l,hS0.00
Such sums should be adopted as the awards of Just campensation for the estates
taken in the varicus tracts, and such awards should be allocated to the various
owners &g shown in parsgrapi 1l.

8.

The defendants named in paregreph 11 as owners of subject property,
as of the date of taking, were the owners of the estates condemned in the
subject property, and all other defendants having either disclaimed or de-
faulted, the naned defendants are entitled to receive the awards of just
compensation,

9.

IT IS, THEREFCORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power and authority to condemn for public use
the property described in paragraph 2 herein, as such property is partiecularly
descrived in th: Complaint and Declaration of Taeking flled herein; and such
property, to thz extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and purposes
described in suzh Declaration of Taking, with the exception of the property
described in paragraph 10 below, is condemned, and tltle thersic is vested in
the United Stetes of Americe as of the date of filing such Declaration of
Taking, and ail deferdants herein and ail other persons interested in such
estates are forever barred Trom asserting any cleim thereto.

10.

IT IS FURTEER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that thls action insofar
85 1t spplies to any right, $itle or interest in or to the subsurlace estate,
including but not limited to, all oil, gas and other mineral interests, in
Tracts Nos. P-1056E-3, P-l6HGE-L4 and P-1656E-5, 88 such tracts are described
in the Complain®: and Decleration of Taking filed herein, be and hereby is
dismissed.

11.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
teking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject property were
the defendants whose names eppear in the schedule below; the right to Just com-

pensation for the estates taken in this property is vested in the parties so



R

named, as their interests eppear therein; and the sums hereby adopted as the
awverds of just compensation for the estates herein takean in subject property,

are as follows, to-wit:

TRACTS KOS. P-1658E.2 AND P-1658E-3

Owners:
Lessor interesi:
A, L. Youtsey and Vernia E. Youtsey, jolntly

leggee interest:

Tdward Berger - = - = = = = = = = « « 8%
Thomes C. Haher - - - = = - - = - = = 2%
Harold Humke « -« =« - = = « « = « o = 1%
Jessie Eari Wells - ~ - - - -—_———-
Benjemin Mzngendick - - - - - - - - - 3%
Henry Humke - = = = = = = = = =« = = = Lg,
Arthir L. Kirchherr - « « « « = = = - %
John Larsen - = = = = =~ = = = =« = w = 3%
Ruesell L, Miller - - - = = = -« = - = 1%
Doneld R. Pence - = - = = - = - - « = 1%
Homer A. Plank = - - w = = = = = - = 1%
Lena Pearle Roth = w = = @ = = = = = 1%
Richerd A, Smith -~ - = - = = = = = = 1%
Willianm Welling = = =« = = = = = = = ~ 1%
Royal H., Barnett - = = = = = = = - - 3%
Charles E, Frey -« = = = =« = = = = = = 1%
Dy, EXlswerth E. Gribler - - - - « =
Brmett J. Griep - - - = = = = - - - - 1%
Flmer Humke = = = = = = = = = = = = = 1%
T. A, Tletcher = =~ = = = = = = = = = 11%
Russell Selbel « - « « = = w o« o = 1%
Tverett Huike =« = = = « « v =« = v = « 2%
F. Dale Durfee =« « = = w o = =« = = = 1%
leroy Grimes « -« « = o o « = o o« = 1%
Bthel M, Fletcher = = = = =« = = = = = 1%
Josephine (. Plenge - - - =« « « ~ - = 3%
P. Mae Durfee - = =« « = = = = ¢ = = = 1%
William J. Weckbach and

Margaret M. Weekbach - - - - =« « - =~ 1%
Charles W, Davidscn - = = = = = « ~ = 38%
Nettie Cochran - - - - = = = = - « « 1%

Victory National Bank, Nowata,
Olklanaoma held & mortgege on this

propaxty
Award of Just Compensation « « = « = = w v 4w o = = $450.00 $450.00
Allocated s follows:

To Lessor inberest - « - = = « = $150.00
To Lessee interest - = = = = = = 300.00

Deposited as Estimeted Compensaticn - - -~ - - « - - $450.00

Disbursed to Owmers ¢f Lessor interest « « « = = = = = = = o = = - $h§0.00
Overpayment to essor OWREDE « ~ - = = - — = - . mme o= e $300.00
Balance Due to lessee OWNErs - - = - = = = = = = = = = = = -~ - - - $300.00




\ — “35¥w - E mot T

& JESURFACE ESTATE ONLY IN TRACT NO. R-1839B-2

Ovner:

Tideweter Assoclated 011 Compary

Awvard of Just Compensation - - — — o = = = = = = « = = $05.00 $25.00

Deposited es Estimated Compensation - - - - « = = - = $M

Digbursed 0 OWAEY = = = = =~ = — = = = = = = = " e == - - - $ None
Balance Due t0 JWNEr - = = = - = = = =~ = = = = - f e e m - - $25.00

TRACT NO. 8-1906E-2

Owners:
Surface interest:
Rigdon and Bruen Oil, a co~partnership
Subsurface interest:
Lessor interest:
Henry Evens Gray - « - = = = = = = = = » = = = = 1/4
Mildred Phillips Gray = = = = = =~ = - = =~ = = = 1/h
Naney W. Pollerd and Anne W. Howard,
Trustees under the Will of Cena Warner,
deCeaBed « = » w = = = ® m o= o= e o ow m o= o o= = /2
Lessee interest:
Rigdon and Bruen 0il, a co-partnership
Award of Just Compensatlon « = = = = = = = = = = = = = $100.00 $100,00
Allocated as follows:

To surface and leasors of

pubsurface inbterests - - - - - $75.00

To lessee of subsurface

interest -« - - - - - = - - - - $25.00
Deposited as Egtimated Compensation -~ = « = - = = - - $100,00
Disbursed to CWwnars - - = = = = = = = =~ e e e, = . - -~ - $ Fone
Balance Due to Owners = - - = = = = - - = = T -« - = $100.00

TRACT NO. T-2039E-2

Owners:
Lessor interest:
Jemes R. Gibson sad Lola R, Gibson - - = = = = « = - 1/2
Subject to & mortgege owned by First Nationel

Bank of Nowata
Cora A. Dodge = = = = = = = - - e e mmm e = = 1/z

[ P P [



TRACT NO. T-2039E-2 (Cont'd)

Owners {Cont'd):

Lessee Interest:

Pearl A, Orenduf® - - = = = = = = = = = = = = - - /16
My, or Mrs, Lee B, Rankin « = =« = @ o o v = o = - 1/32
Kathzrine Rankin Miller - « = « = = o o o« - o & = 1/32
Dr. and Mrs. Robert H. Rowland - - - - - = « - - 1/6h
Dr. and Mrs., O. E. Hayes - - = = = = = = o = « = 1/32
M., nd Mrs, J. Brnest Smith - = - = = = = = - & 1/64
Avard of Just Compersation = = = = = = = = = = = - $50.00 $50.00

Allocated ae Tcllows:

Lessor interest - - - - - - - - $20.00

Less2e Interest - -~ « o « - - - 30.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation - - - - = = = = - M
Disbursed to OWNEESE = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = $ None
Balance Due to QWMErs - = - = = = = = = @ = = = = = = = = = = = = = $50.00

TRACTS NOS, W-2317, W-2317E-1, W.2317E.2
Wi 3L Fm3 AND W-23L[h-1

Owners:

Lawrence Carr Stratton - - - - - - - - - - - - 1/2

Cleo Anng Crisp - = = = - = = = = = = = = = = 1/2
hward of Just Cempensation - - = = = = = = = = - - $1,450.00 $1,450.00
Deposited as Estimated Compensation - - - - « = « = $l=h50.00
Disbursed t0 OVABIS = = = = = = = = = w @ = = = = = @« = = = = = = $  Tone
Belance Due 50 OWNEES = « = = o = = = = = & = = = = = = = = = = = $1,450. 00

12.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED that the plaintiff, United
States of America, has judgrent against the defendants, A. L. Youbtsey and
Vernie E. Youtsey, for the overpayment to them in the amount of $300.00. In
payment of such judgnent the sald defendants shall deposit the sum of $300.00
with the Clerk of this Court, and such payment shall be placed in the deposit
for Tracts Nos., P-1698E-2 and P-1658E-3 in this civil action.

13.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse from

the deposits for the subjec: tracts certaln sums as follows:

o s b



[

1. Tract No, S-1906&.2:

T0 Rigdon and Bruen Oil, & co-partnership - - - - - - - $75.00
TO Boriry Evans Gray = - = - = = = = = = = = = =~ = = = 6.25
TO Mildred Phillips Gray = - = = = = = = = = = = - - = 6.25

T0 Hazncy W. Pollard and Anna W, Howerd, Trustees
uzder the Will of CGena Warner, deceased - - - - - - 12.5C
$100.C0

2, Tract No. T-2039E-2:

TO James R, Gibson, Lola R, Gibson and the First

Naticnal Bank of Nowata, Jointly - - - » v - -~ - « = $ 10,00
TG Cora Dodge =« = = = = = = = 6 =+ m =0 "= === = = = - 10,00
T0 Mir, or Mrs. Lee B, Rankin « = = = = = = = & = = = = 0.94
TO Katherine Renkdin Miller - = « = = o e b o 0 = = = = 0.94
TO Dra & Mrs. Robert H, Rowland = = = = =« w w o« - - - 0.47
TO Drr. & Mrs. 0. E, Hayes = = = = = « w m = o o - - - - 0.93
TO M. & Mra. J. Ernest Smith - = « = v v 6 e = - = = = o.b7

$ 23.75

3. Tracts Noz, W-2317, and W-2317E-1 thru E-k:
TO Lewrence Carr Stratton - - - = = = = = = = = = = = = $725.00
TO Cleo Anna CrisP - =« - - = = = - ¢ ¢ o o o« = = = = = 725,00
$1,450.00

/e/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED;

/e/ Hubert A, Mariow

HUBERT A. MARLCW
Assistant United States Attorney

it i E e .




[ P erinnn ommp i S

T

UNITED STATLIS DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHIRN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America, % »
Flaintiff, g CIVIL ACTION HO. 4939
vs. ; Tracts Fos.: E-548E-L-
E~5TLE
55.32 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) J-10L2E~L
Situate in Nowata and Rogers Counties, ) M-1347E-2 thru E-4
Oklahoma, and Rachel Kell Swimmer, ) 8-1988E-1 and E-2
et al, and Unknown Owners, ) §-1992E
) 5~1993E
Defendants. )

J U b ¢ M E N T

On April /v, 1964, this cause as to the capticned tracts, came
before the Honcrable Allen 3. Barrow, Judge of the United States Distriet
Court for the Worthern District of Oklahoma, Tor disposition of the Plaintiff's
motion for judgnent. After being advised by counsel for Plaintiff and having
examined the files in the case, the Court finds:

1.

The Court has jurisdietion of the parties end the subject matter of
this action. Tiis judegment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
shown in tre caption gbove, as such tracts and estates are described in the
Complaint snd tie Declaration of Taking filed herein.

2.

tervize of Process has been perfected elther personally or by publi-
eation notice a3 provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of (lvil Procedure
on all parties idefendant in this cause who are interested in the subject tracts.

3.

A pre-trial hearing in this case was held before the Court on
March 30, 1964, Due notice cf such heering was given to the parties. The
Flaintiff, United States of America, appeared at such hearing by Hubert A.
Marlow, Assistent United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma.
The defendants, Liliie Benbow and George B, Schwabe, Jr., appeared in person.
The defendant, Grace Smerdon, appeared by her attorney, George B. Schwabe, Jr.
The defendants, Paul T, Kemmerer and Ruby Lea Kemmerer and Matilda Ann
McBpadden, appeared by their attorney, Glenn H. Chappell. The defendant,
Blackwell Zinc {lompany, Inc., appeared by 1ts representative M. L. Hagan. MNo

other defendants appeared al such hearing, either in person or by attorney,



kad

in comnection with the subject treaects, and no other defendants have made any
appearance at any other time in connection with the subject tractis.
L.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, snd authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts ere particularly
deseribed in such Complaint, Pursuant thereto, on June 3, 1960, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates in such
described land, and title to such property should be vested in the United
States of America, aes of the date of filing such instrument.

5.

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for
the taking of the subject property, certain sums cf money, part of which has
been disbursed, as shown in persgraph 12.

6.

The Ccurt has considered the evidence offered by the Plaintiff at

the pre-trial hearing and finds thet the decrease in Talr market value of

certain ownerships under consideration, caused by this actlon, was as follows:

Tntire estate taken in Tract No. E-S5UBE-L - - = = - - $50.00
Fntire estase taken in Tract No. E-5TLE = = = = = = = $125.00
Minersl estate only in Tract No. J-10L2E-4 - - - - - $50.00

Lessor interest in the estate taken in
Tracts Nos. M-134LTE-3, E~3 and B4 = - = = = = $100.00

3/l Interest in the estate tsken in
Tracts Nos, 3-1988E-1 and S-19888-2 - - - ~ - - $18.75

Legsee interesi in the estate taken in
Tract No., $-1993E -~ — = = = ~ $25.00

Such sums should be adopted as the awards of just compensation for the various
interests ir the estates taken in the subject property, and such awards should
be allocated to the verious owners as ehown in paragraph 12.
7.

The owners ¢f the surface interest taken in Tract No. J-1Ch2E-k,
the owners of the entire estete taken in Traet No. 5-1992E, and the owner of
the lessor interest taken in Tract Ne. S-1993E have executed option contracts
which have been accepted by the Plaintiff, whereby such parties have fixed the
amount of the swards of just compensation for such described interests and

such option contracts should be approved by the Couri.



v e+ ¢ PSRRI ¢ e s

e . S e . A -

8.

The swner of the lessee interest in the estate taken in Tracts Nos.
M-1347E-2, M-1347E-3 and M~134TE-4 and the owner of an undivided 1/L interest
in the estate taken *n Tracts Nos, $-1988E-1 and 5-1988E-2, together with the
Plaintiff, have executed and filed herein certain stipulations as to just
compensation whereby the parties have sgreed upon the amount of the awards of
just compensation fer such described interests, and such stipulations should
be approvec by the Court.

G.

The defendants named es owners in paragraph 12, as of the date of
taking, were ths owners of the estates condemned in the subject property: and
all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted, the pamed defend-
ants are entitlsd to recelve the avards of Just compensation.

The owmership of the mineral estate under Tract No. J=1042E-1
cannot be eccurately determined from the title information now available.

10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
Stetes of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the preperty described in paragraph 2 herein, as such property is particu-
larly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such property, to the extens of the estates described and for the uses and
purposes descrided in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title
thereto is veat2d in the United States of America as of the date of filing
such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such estates are Forever barred from asserting any claim thereto..

11.

The ostion contracts described in paragraph 7 above and the stipu-
lations as to just ccmpensation described in paragraph 8 above, hereby are
approved and the sums therein fixed by the parties are edopted by the Court
as just compensation for the interests covered by such instruments, as set
cut in paragraph 12 below.

1=,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject property,
with the exception of the mineral estate in Tract No. J-10h2E-h, were the

defendants whose nemes appesr in the schedule below; the right to just

=3

e b e e -



compensation for the cstates taken in this property is vested in the parties
80 named, as their interests appear therein; and the awards of just compen-

sation for whe estates herein taken in the subject property are ss follows,

to-wite

TRACT O. i&-Sh8E-L

Ovmers:
Lessor interest:
Lillie Benbow
Lessee interest:

McAlester Fuel Company - ~ ~ 124/128 of 7/8, Working interest
Investors Service Company = 3/128 of '(/8, Cverriding royalty interest
Mercelle H. Godfrey - ~ - - 1/128 of 7/8, "

Award of just compensetion - = = = = = = = = - = - $50.00 $50.00
Allocated as follows:

To 1e830r — = = = = = = = = $25.00
To woricing interest - - - - 21,00
To 3/128 ORE interest - - -~  3.00
To 1/128 ORE interest = ~ ~ 1,00

Deposited as estimated compensation =+ - = =« - « - Q.00
Disbursed t0 OWNErs = = = = = = = « & = - = - & = & - "o - - - = None
Balance due to cvmers = = = = = = = = = - R R T R R R C.00

TRACT NO, E~5T4E

Owner:
Walter Miller
Award of just compensabion = = = = ~ = = = $125.00 $125.00

Depogited as estimated compensation - - - $125.00

Disbursed 0o OWHEY = = = = = = m n = = = = = = = = = =~ = = = = - _None
Balance due 0 OWHET = = = = = m = = = = = = = = = = - .. - - $125.00

TRACT NO. J=-10koE-L

Owners:
Surface interest:

Frmett Martin and
Reva Martin

Mineral interest:

Undeternined

- e e - el oemt k< - © e '



Trzet Ho. J-10L2E-L Cont'd

Award of just compensation - - = = = = = = = = = = = $75.00 $75.00
Allocated as follows:

To svrface intercst pursuani
to option contraet - - - $25.00

To mineral interest - - = - - $50.00
Deposited as ectimated compensation - = = -~ - - = - $75.00
Disbursed to owners of surface Interest - - -~ = = = = = = = = = = 25.00
Balance due to owners of mineral Interest = = - = = ~ - -~ - = = $50.00

TRACTS NOS. M~134TE-2, M=~1347E-3
AND M-1347E~4

Owners:

Lessox interest:

J. C. Kilburn = = = = = = = = = = 3/12
Taey B, Kilburn = = = = = = = = =~ 3/12
fell Iewis - = = = = = = = = « < 3/12
Grace Smerdon = = = = = = = = = = 2/12
(eorge B. Schwabe, Jr. - - - = - /12

Lessee interest:
Blackwell Zinc Company, Inc.
{successor in interest to
American Climax Petroleum,Co.)

Award of just compensation = = = = = = = = « = =~ -~ ~ $150.00 $150.00

Allocated as follows:

To lessor interest - - - - - - $100,00
To lessee interest, pursuant
to sbtipulation = = = = = $50.00
Deposited as estinsted compensaticon - - - - = - = = 150.00
Disbursed to owner of lesses interest - - - = = = - - - = - - $50.00
Baolance due to 1legsorg = = = = = = = = = = = & & 4 = = 2 = - = - $100.00

TRACTS NOS, S~1986E-1 AND S-1988E-2

Owmers:
Alice LovellRobertson = = = = = = = = = = 2/12
Benjamin L. Robertson and
Eleancr K. Robertson = = = = = = = = w = 2/12
John I, Rovertson and
Geneva P, Jobertson « = =« = = = = = =« = 2/12
B. P. Robertson = « = «- = = = = - - 3/12
Matilda Anma McSpadden = - = = = = - = — - 3/12 (Stipulation approved
for $6.25)
Federal Laid Berk of Wichita - - - - - - Hortgase owner

..5_

e s e e A o s ity o ¢ L 4



Tracts Nos. 0-1988E-1 and 8-1G88E-2 (Copt'd}

(The property remaining after this taking is ample security for this
mortgage. Therefore, this mortgagee will not share in the distribu-
tion of the sward.)

Award of just compencation ~ = = = = = = « - = $25.00 $25.00
Deposited as es:iimated compensation =~ -~ = - - 25,00

Disbursed to Ma:ilda Ann MeSpadden only = = = = = = = = = = = 6.25
Balance due to other owners - ~ - = = = = = = » = = = = « = ~ $18.75

THRACT NQ, S-1992EF
Owners:?

Paul 7. Kermerer and
Ruby Lea Kemmerer

Subject to three mortgages owned by:
1. Federal Land Bank of Wichita, Kansas
2. Jogie May Kemmerer and 0. J. Kemmerer
3. Farmers Home Acdministratlon
(The property remalning after this taking is ample security for these
mortgages. Therefore, these mortgagees will not share in the distri-

tution of the award.)

Award of Just compensation

pursuant to option contract - -~ = = = - - - $50.00 $50.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - - - - = .00
Disbursed t0 OWIEYS = = = = = = = = = = = = - - & = = =~ = = = Hone
Balance dus to (WNETE ~ = « = = = = = = @ = ~ - = - = = &~ = $50.00

IRACT NO, S5-1993E

Ovmers:
Lessor interest:
Hazel Anderson Parrish
Lessee interest:
W, R. {Ray) Hendrickson
Award of just compensation = = = = = = = =~ @ - = = - $50.00 $50.00
Allocated es follows:

To lessor interest - - - = $25.00
To lessee interest ~ - - ~ $25.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - = - - = = - ~ - $50.00
Disbursed Lo owners = = = =« = = = 0 = =« =~ - - ~ -~ = « = = = = = fone
Balance due tD CWNETrs = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = ~ = = = - = = £50.00




libe

IR ———

13.
Tt Is Purther ORIERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disgburse
from the depogits for the subject tracts certain sums as Lollows:

Tract No. E-548E-hs

To Lillie Benbow = = = = = w0 e o = = o 0 4 - . $25.00
To MeAlester Fuel Company - = = = = = = ~ = = $21.00
To Investors Service Company = = = = m = = = = $3.00
To Mercella H. Godfrey ~ = = = = = = - = - - = $1.00

Tract No, E-~57LEs

To Walter Miller = = = = = = = = = = w u o = #7195 00
Tractg Nos. M~1ZL7E-2 $hru E-i;
To J. C. Kilburn = = = = = = = = = = = — - - $25.00
To Tucy B. KI1burn » = = = = = = = = - - - - $25.00
Ty Grace Smerdon = = =« = - = = = « = = o o A $16.67
To George B. Schwebe, Jr. = = = — = = = o = $2.33
Tracts Nos. 5-1988E-1 snd E-2:
To Alice Lovell Hobertson = - = = = = = w = = $h,17
To Ber jamin L. Robertson and
Eleanor K. Robertson, jointly - - = » ~ = = b 37
To Jobn L. Robertson and
Geneva P, Robertson, jointly - = - =~ = = = $k,18
Trect No. S-1992R:
To Paul T. Kemmerer and
Ruby Lea Kemmerar, jointly = = -~ - = = = = $50.00
Tract No, $S-~1993E:
Te Hazzl Ancerson Parrish = - = = =w = = = = $25.00

1k,

Tt Is JFurther ORDERED that the undistributed balances in the deposits
for Tracts Nos. J~1042E-k4, M-~1347E~2 thru E-k, 5-19888-1 and B-2, and S-1993F
caanot be disbursed at the present %ime because the owners either have not been
determined or have not been located. Appropriate orders of distribution will be
entered by the Court upon proper procl of ownership or identity of the owmer.

In the event that such undistributed balances remain on deposit for
a perlod of five years, then at the end of thet period, without further order
of Court, the Clerk of this Court shall disburse such funde to the Treasurer
of the United States of America, pursuant to the provisions of Title 28,

Section 2042 U,4.Z.

ALLEN E. SARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

-AFPROVED:
P22 S S S
St £ 07 A amdoy

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Asgistant U. 5. Attorney

er e ks bpemiri [S————



- R Ll W e e A -———

UIlITED STATES DISTRICY COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States oi America, P
Pleintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO, 447

V8. Tracts Nos.: M-133kM-1
0-1538E~2

L7.94 Acres of Tand, More or Less, 0-15388-3

Situate in Nowaia County, Oklahoma, P-1681E-3

and Gabriel A. Flackburn, et al, S5-1992E-2

and Unknown Owners, 5-1992E-3

Defendants.

d U D ¢ M ENT

On April _ i, 196k, this csuse, as to the ceptioned tracts, came

before the Honorable Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the United States District

Court for the Nerthern District of Oklahoma, for disposition of the Plain%iff's

motion for judsment., After being advised by ecounsel for Plaintiff and having
examined the {iles in the case, the Court finds:
1.

The Court has jurisdicticn of .the parties and the subjeet matter
of this aection. This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the
tracts shown in the coptlon above, as such tracts and estates are described
in the Complaint and the Declaration of TPaking filed herein.

2.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on ell parties defendant in this caupe who are interested in the
subject tracts.

3.

A pre-triasl hearing in this case was held before the Court on
March 30, 1964%. Due notice of such hearing was given to the parties. The
Plaintiff, Unitel States of America, appeared at such hearing by Huberi A.
Marlow, Assistanbt United States Attorney for the Northern Distriet of Okla-
homa. The defeniants, Paul T. Kemmerer snd Ruby Lea Kemmerer and Eleanor V.
Hatch, appesred Dy their attorney, Glern H. Chappell. No other defendants
gppeared either in person or by attornesy, in connectlon with the subject

tracts.



i b . FE S — e s I

&,

The fets of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for putlic use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly
described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on June 9, 1960, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certailn estates in
such described land, and title to such property should be vested in the
United States cf America, as of the date of filing such instrument.

D

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
wag deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the
taking of the subject property, certain sums of mpney, part of which has been
disbursed as shown in paragraph 10.

6.

The Court has considered the evidence offered at the pre-trial
hearing and finds that the decrease in fgir market value of certain owner-
ghips under consideration, caused by this action, was as follows:

Tracts Nos., 0-1538E-2 and E-3 -~ = = = = = = $300.00

Tract No, PelB6lE«3 = = = = = = = = = = = = $450.00

T

The cwmers of the estates teken in Tract No. M-1334M-1 and the
owners of Tracts Nos. $-1992BE-2 and E-3 together with the Plaintiff have
executed certala option contracts, whereby the partles have agreed upon the
amount of the avards of just compensation for such estates taken and such
option contracts should Te approved by the Court.

8.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the eatates
taken in the subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown as
owners in paragiraph 10 below. All other defendants having either disclaimed
or defaulted, the named defendants are entitled to receive the award of just
compensation.

9.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJULGED AND DECREED thet the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the property described in paragraph 2 herein, as such property is particu-

larly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and



A -3

such property, to the extent of the estates indicated and for the uses and
purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing
sueh Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons
interegted in such estate are forever barrved from asserting any claim
thereto.

10.

It Iz Further ORTERED, ADNUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in the subject property
were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to
just compensation for the esitates taken in thir properiy is vegted in the
parties so nomed; the opticn contracts described in paragraph 7 above are ap-
proved, and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of just compen-
sation for the estates herein taken in subject property; as followe, to-wit:

TRACT KO, M-1334M-1

Cwners:

Gabriel A, Blackburn end
Frances Blackburn

Award of just compensation
pursuant =o option contract - - - - = - $25,00 $25.00

Deposited as estimated compensation - = = - §2§.OO

Disbursed to ouners = = = = = = = = = = = e Hone
Balance due toc owners - = = - - = I R N $25.00

TRACTS 1105. 0-15388-2 AND 0-1538E-3

Heirs of 7. D. Scott, decessed, who are - 1/2
Affer Scott
Leon Seott
Virgie Lord Nix
fward of just compensation - - = = - = - - - $300.00 $300.00
Deposited as estimated compensation = - - - $300.00

Disbursed to omerg - -~ - - = = = = - - = == - & o= ﬁﬁggagg

[RETS A RRE [ + e ergupp . .
e bbb e



TRACT NO. P-1661E-3

Owner:

Bleanor V. Hatch

Award of just compensation = = = = = = = = « - $l50,00 $450.00
Deposited zs estimated compensatbn - ~ - - - = $380.00
Disbursed 1o owler = = = = = % % = = = = = = = =~~~ - - o= $330.00
Balance due tO JWHET = = = = = = = = @ = = = & = & =~ -~ - = $120.00
Deposit defilcieicy = = = = = = = = = = = « ~ - $70.00

TRACTS 05, 8=19G2E-2 AND 5-1992F~3

Ouners:

Paul T, Kemmerer and
Ruby Lea Kemmerer

Subject to three mortgages owned by:
L. Federal Lané Bank of Wichita, Kansas
2, Josie May Kemmerer
3. Farmers Home Administration
{The property remlening after this taking is ample security

for these mortgages. Therefore, these mortgagees will not
share in the distribution of the award.)

Award of just compensation = = = = = = = - - - $335.00 $335.00

Deposited as eglimated compensation = - - - = $335.00

Disbursed to owrers = = = = = = = = = = = = -~ - = & - = - o -~ None

Balance due t0 oWners = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = - ~ - - - = $335.00
11.

It Is Furthsr ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the deposits for the subjeet tracts certain sums =8 follows:

Tract No. M-133WM-1:

To Gatriel A. Blackburn and
Frances Bleckburn, jolntly = - = = - - = - $25.00

Tracts Nog. S=1902E-2 and 3~1902FE-3:

To Paul T, Kemmerer and
Ruby Lea Kemerer, jointly - = - - - = = =~ $335.60

1z.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Pleintiff shall pay into the

Registry of this Court the deposit deficiency for Tract No, P~1661E-3 in the

L



e s

total sum of $70.00, end such payment shall be credited to the deposit for

such Tract No, P~1661E-3,

When such deficiency deposit has Teen made the Clerk of this Court

shall disburse from the depwsit for Tract No, P-1661E-3 the sum of $120.00

to Eleancr V., Hatceh,

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

e%‘{”ﬁ[ ,)r)lr:f r/f&bm

HUBERT A, MAREOW
Asgigtant Unitel States Attorney

ot A, . £ e e

Jp—
Ty



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, . )
Plaintirf, g Civil No. 5763
vs.
) Tract Nos. CO2-1M, 003-3M,

2,851.79 Acres of Land, More or less, ) 003-4M & 10344
3ituate in Osage County, Oklahora, and )
Osage Tribe of Indians, et al, and )
Unknown Owners ., )
}
)

Defendants.

PARTTAL JUDGMENT

1. (n thils dey this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its ettorney, for a Partial Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the owners of the
c¢il lessee interest in the above case.

2. The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking snd Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the perties and the subject
matter of this action; that service of process has been perfected either
personally or ty publication of ncotice, as prescribed by Rule V1A of the
Federal Rules c¢f Civil Procedure, on &ll parties having compensable interests
in the oil Yessee inuerest; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking and
the Complaint were filed title to the estate teken, as set out therein, became
vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court Tinds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of the oil lessee interest on the date
of taking, and are entitled to receive the award therefor.

L. The Court finds that pleintiff and Jessie M. Peters, Agnes K.
Swmith, and Nora B. Seger, defendants herein, have by the stipulstion agreed
that the just compensation to be paid by plaintiff for the taking of the oil
lessee interest taken in the above tracts is the sum of §1,535.00, inclusive
of interest.

. Tae Court finds the amount of $1,535.00, inclusive of interest,
is just compensation for the taking of the oil lessee estate by the plaintiff
in the gbove tracts, as such estate and said tracts. are described and set
forth in the Complairt and Decleration of Taking heretofore filed in this

cause. No sum was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated Jjust

[P — S — T R —— e



"B
compensation for seid oil lessee interest upon the filing of the Declaration
of Teking herein.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORINEED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the oil lessee estate set
forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the tracts herein-
above referred to, as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(v) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of the above oil lessee interest is the sum of $1,535.00, inclusive cf
interest;

(c) The plaintiff shall fortbwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $1,535.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mwentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby
authorized and directed to @raw a check on the funds in the Registry of this
Court in the smount hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the follow-
ing named payees:

Jessie M. Peters, Agnes K. Smith,

ani. Nors B, SEEEr = = = = = = = « = = = = = =« $3,535.00

Entered this < 7% day of April, 196hk.

/s/ Allen E., Parrow

UNITED STATES DLSTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED :

/&/ Robert P. tantee

ROBERT P, SANTER
Assistant U. S. Attorney



Townshing 20 Worth,

Proatbes aet

Ay R afv 17

 rit S

S TS TR {3 o B oF S £ ; Civil Gevions oo 4Dy
Twnty,  Lklahoroag i
Longcissioners o )
n, el al, oo . f;-; 2 T

1, v :
UUUEO S L SRS S A

CI b agrtion of Craot o, Boeddln

b o rertion of Uraet e, D -31299) and
: ' Aescyibadas

ol iract
s and

dviers wation of ownershiy as v the above tracks and oction

stirnlation on file heveln, andthe owners, bates
sppenring Dy their attorneys of record and 0o one clae
e ourt boing fully adwised, fnds sz {ellowed

ensation by

e W GHEREGE . 0 e e e r e s e e
Tl : wl Jerest o . . . e o« e e
UL ne e ion witiudraw
Do i A v e s e & a w & w =
‘ oags owhatn o be disteibutesd o,
BRI 4 SIS e e, TE reraaiods narals of the Dowrr L1
R HIARY wo- R L B 1) o ove phe LeG partied s Tadbuv s,

i %
s ;
LRI b
LTS .
) ” -

debe, dharles Ui i
cap ekl Wmeewtoys of ghe

Ty e damsesl, o o of
wad ol land .o 0 e L

O i it < - o R ———




"y Tl bl Loeedner v [RIEIT

EREN T

L

EOTNEY o . . ke AU

e Lhat

creetdon s ke ewrale of UL g, Tl

Sy BRI e

Chesenmeyr, i . Lovdies, Cass

s Coadlh woodian ace adudzed o

a1 ot anineral estate under salo

R RTINS &

£ the aviaris of ngn eoopensation »iL

inseiren, L oorers, 0 provided in the ]

gy cerolnlure venoes

hevein, Lw r@wg e

v nodere” Jisi

in hevein

aorel Lrtlee s Dobiowe, snewit:

Loidinger, Inc. {(witnegss lee}

o Sharkes 1, ie
ell, Lxecutore of the o
i, Lwwceaned, owner o
urpiey said Iawd

S e Thesenger, We J. Yagdner,
o d Faagies and Balph Goodan, the avweprs
Y il aw pas lease and ogulix ol

Ceowtamppell, thelr atiorney kb

ket g [P,




N . I e . "

Foonioay : . r H i
[N A LB

" j LA \

(BEY'S BRI S PR R sl en, '

.

St ; Civil aetion No. 4599

971,
ittt :
and Henes o
Nowata Oty ,
ko m

Land, More
(O J}‘;t,f

Less,

ahora,

Fong, ettﬂﬂ ared

e !

Nafeniyagts,

o Traet ol 4-1809,
Sy and NUTL onwioan et
24, ‘O#N“hip 26 fowfﬁ Larpre 16

cerid oed

i
PES v

pry (‘3

2

Sommissioners of : ;

Cow oy Bi the 10th day ol ek, 1G04, thera comss

on Ior heirias fhe matter of detep inatine of ovnarshiy as o the

above -ronerty apd for ar order of Tictribotion of the comnensa-

tion with dnterest, as provided 1o whe fdrpent rendasysd herein

0 areh AV, 1O0E; Lhe owners heveinaltor cab nub

~

Lhelr attorssre of ~ecgopd and ne one

bains Mlly advisod, fiads:

That devin B, Long, an incon

A Al onhor aing

sodn and under Al oo saidd

wann dapler and alph Joodan owned the oil and mal

o

sotate Lheraon,

e Vont Cuether Minds thet in the Jracter

o and aroperty and that o, J. Thesenser,

avneiring hy

aspearine anid the Court

ent, ownms all of the oil,

above dascribed

‘e w. Pordner,

mant rendered

Bevein oo Dol 270 1061, just compenaasion was decread as follows,

Lomvit:
50 sewes of smald tract, as showve

nteeont oa compensation . . . .

Yotsl rwamet ond interest . . . . . . -
vited] corpancation withdrawm by
O L - s 4 5 % s % w

Dalties saomaining to he distriboted

P A — [ At T

[ —



T

e ”

L

G of sadt vl 0, Lenr, an inconmetsnt, ha havino beer appointed

oL s swnn oy PALY, it the O winby,

ol S0 OR atrivuted and

in named paetlen an Sollowe, to-wii:

Luodhonrg Tuardian of said
.

fonnone, an incompatent . . . . . o« 53501

T, oty hasenger, Vo Je cordner, Dass
dardar and calph Goodan, ouners of the
Lea

]m

o and Ioaasehold, and Gtenn o,
weall, theldr attoraey o o o 0 o 0 s« CHEE0L,

P30 WORE, Qe D, AR AN JECRTED ehat Lrvin
G Lo, an dnesroatent, 1s Lhe oomer of (ha rovalty interest and
that G, F, Thenoncer, Y. 0, Pordner, cass Jlapler and Lalrh Doodan

v the ownars of the leasohold intarest and ars the sole owners

af i mineral estabte under csald troects and the order of jfust come
ransation, with inberest theroon oz providod by safd fadenent
rantersd on coarch 27, 1961, boe and the sasn In hercoby orlernd dis-
Leibut~d £ she Collowine nared ooners and partics oo fellows,
Loyeyrit

To v, - Lone, Tuavdian of maid
Trvin . Long, 8n incompetent . . . . o . $535.01

To ae Wy Shesenser, Y. J. bordner, Cuss

Mapier s Jalph Goodan, ownors of the

lausehnld, and Clenn L, Sharpell, their

BHEOTTIEY 4 4 e s o v o w4 s e e s e s o+ «iB535,0L,




LTTIED BTATES DISMRICT CoUvd ¥OR THR
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plalptifr,

s, CIVIL ACTION NO. 4888
Tract No. 5601-MA

73L.06 Acres o Lend, More or Less,
(Lessor interest only)

Sltuate in Nowata County, Cklahome,
and Ruby Helen Barnes, et el, and
Unknown Qwners,

et e e S M e e N P N

Dafendants

JUDGMENT

1.

(ﬂéiw;tJ-S.EJthh;{?“nq
Wow, on this 9] day of ARR , 1954, this matter comea

on for disposition on applicetion of plaintiff, United States of Americs, Tor
entry of Judgment on e stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the
Court, after heving examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for pleintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment epplies only to the lessor interest in the estate con.
demned in Tract No. $601-MA, as such estate end tract are described in the
Complaint and the Declaration of Teking filed in this action.

3

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties esnd subject matter of this
action.

b,

Service of Process haz been perfected either personelly, or by pub-
lieation notice, as provided by Rule 71A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all perries lefenéent in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Axts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United States of Anerice the right, power and euthority to condemn
for public use the estate deseribed in paregreph 2 herein  Pursuant thereto,
on Merch 16, 1950, the United States of America has filed its Declaration of
Tsking of such deseribed property, and title to the described estate in such
property should te vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Decleration of Taking.



W-"" ’ : L &

-,
[

On Tfiling of the Decleration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the lessor interest in
the estate feken in the subject tract z certain sum of money, and none of this
deposit hes been dishursed, as set out in paregraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of teiking in this actlon, the owners of the lessor
interest in the estate taken in subject tract were the defendante whose names
are shown in paragreph 12 belov. Buch named defendants ere the only persons
asserting eny iaterest in such lessor interest, all other persons having either
disclaimed or defaulted, and such nemed defendants are entitled to receive the
Just compensation for the subject interest.

a

The owvners of the lessor intarest in the subject tract snd the
United States of America have executed and filed herein o stipulation &8 to
Just compensation wherein trey have egreed that just compensation for such
lessor interest in the estate condemned in subject tract is in the amount shown
as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such stipulation should be spproved

9.

A deficiency exists between the muount deposited as estimated com-
pensation for the lessor interest in the estate taken in the subject tract and
‘the emount f'ixed by the stipulation as to Just compensation, and the smount of
such deficiency should be deposited for the benefit of the owners. Such
deficiency 1s set out in parzsgraph 12 below.

10.

IT TS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ALJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
Stetes of America has the right, power end suthority to condemm for public use
the trect named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract ia particularly described
in the Compleint and Lecleration of Teking filed herein; and the lessor in-
terest in such tract, to the extent of the estate deseribed eand for the uses
end purposes described in such Declerastion of Taking, is condemned snd title
thereto 1s vested in the United States of America, and all defendants herein
and all other persons Interested in such estate are forever barred from assert-

ing any cleim thereto.

s mCA—_—— e ———— s s e e SR ST B |



LR [V [ R —

- I - - .

i1,

IT T3 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRELD thet on the dete of
teking, the owners cf the lessor interest in the estete condemned herein in
subject tract vere the defendants vhose names appear below in parsgreph 12,
end the right o just compensation for tue interesi taken herein in this tract
1s vested in the parties so named.

12.

IT I¥ FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the stipulation as
to just compencation, mentioned in parsgraph & gbove, hereby is confirmed; and
the sum therelr fixed 1s adopted e the awerd of just compensetion for the
lesgor interest in the estate condemmed in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. 5601-MA

Ovwners:

Alice J lawrencs - - - = « = = o = 4 o u . 1/3

Elizebeth Sharp -« - = - = - = = =~ = o =« u - 1/3

Mary Jane Rowntree - - - - -« = o & o o o o 1/9

Beverly Gay Hadley - - - = = - - - &« - - . 1/9

Williem B. Sharp = - - = = - o v o« o = - 1/9
Award of Just Campensation Pursuanc
to Stipuietion - « = - = ¢ - .. e ow oo oo o $ 3,326.00 $ 3,326.00
Deposited as Estimated Cowmensation - - - - $ 2,377.00
Disbursed 10 OWIErs =« - = = - = w & © © © & & d w e e .o oo o None
Balance Duz to OWHNErs - « « = o & = o = 4 4 moh e oo e - m oo - $ 3,326 00
Deposit Defirionty - - = = « o = w0 o = o w - 4 ohg.00

13.

I IS FURTHER ORDERFD, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Americe shell deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this eivil action,
to the credit of subject tract, the defieiency sum of $9k%9.00, and the Cierk

of this Court then shell disburse the deposit for the subject tract as follows:

Alice J. Lawrence - - ~ - - ~ - @ = - - - $ 1,108.67
Elizebeth Sharp - - « = - - - -+« o L o o 1,108.67
Mary Jane Rowntree - - w o o v v o w o w 369.55
Beverly Gay Hadley « - - - v o o w = - - 369.5%
William B. Sharp - = = « = v = = o v - - 366.56

ALLEN E, BARROW

APPROVED: UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

/e/ Hubert A ilarlow

TUBERT &, MARLOW
Assistent United States Atterney



IN TR UNTY “1 TES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORUVLTRN DISTRICT OF ORLAHOMA

Ch Ay Farreil ) -y ol T
7] L i
) 2

Plaintiff, )

) BERL o

vs. ) Civil No. 3686, '

)
United States of Americs, )
)
Lelfendant. )

CRDEE GF DISMISSAL

Ca this o 7_?_“ day of dpril, 1964, upon the stipulation of the parties
hereto, and the Court being duly advised in the premises, it is

CRDRERTD by the Court that the complaint of the plaintiff herein, and the
countey claim of the United States of America herein be, and the same each are
hereby dismwisved with prejudice to the right of either party to asgert any rights
against the other relative {o all issues raised in the zbove styled and numbered
caute, and that eaeh purty ber their respective costs.

Tinitea fates District Judge
Northern District of Oklohomn

Lpp ovt‘ed)

/ﬁ /u/7 // /gf//

oherty, Kelly /
: .ttorney for Tluintifi

(/Z,éém L P

g ttorne{i‘or lJelendant T

20 e cmmtn b i 5 © ek e e+ i gyt JR—— [



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERY DISTRICT COF GKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DA AUTHORITY, )]
a public corporation,
)
Petitioner,
)
vs.
}  Civil Mo. 5699
1 Tract of Lend mociaining 143.2 )
scres, ncre ¢r losa in Muyes County, e o
Cklahoma, Leuls W. Saxon, et al., ) oL En b
Defendants., )
AEs 90k
JROER CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSICNERS
NOBLE .
ey A9 e, U1, 5. Diwre
NOW, on this tha "7 7 day of APTil 196k Clgle oSt

considered the applization of the petitiemer herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Each and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (é0) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissicners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that saii Report of Commissioners filed herein on the +5bh

day of August ,1963 , should be econfirmed and approved in

every respect.
IT IS5, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissioner:s filed herein on the_ 15%k day of ___ August ,1963

is final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
Jjust compensatien for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/eor estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:



fraet Ne. ¢ ¥ 33 + FR
{Fee Title & Perpetual Pasement uporn )

The follewiry described land in Mayes County, State of Uklahoma, to-wit:

FEE TITLE to: _ _

All those parte of the NE: SWi 5Wk, the NWi SWh, the Wh NE} 3wi, end the

Wh SBL MW} described &8 follows: Beginning at & point in the West boundary
of sald NEL SWi 9W; 270 feet South of the Nerthweet corner thereof, thance
in a Nerthessterly dirsction to a point in the Eest boundary of said NWh: Swi
660 feet Sovth of the Northeast corner thereof, thence in a Nertheasterly
dirsction tc & point in the North boundary of said Wi NE: SWi 330 fest East
of the Nerthwest corner thereof, thence in a Northeasterly direction to a
point in said Wi SEL KWL 660 feet South and 165 feet Weet of the Northeast
corner thereol, :hence in a lNorthwesterly dirscticn to a point in the North
boundary of said Wi SEL MWy 330 feet West of the Northeast corner thereof,
thence Fasteriyv along maid North boundery to said Northeast cerner, thence
Southerly aleng whe Rasu beundary of said Wi SEL MWL to the Southeast corner
thereot, thence in a Southwesberiy direection to a point in the Weei boundary
of maid Wh NEL S 165 feet North of the Seuthwest corner thereof, thence
in a Scuthwesteriy direction to & point in the West boundary of said NEE SW: Swi
100 feet North o the Southwest corner thersof, thence Northerly along said
West boundary te the peint of beginning; and all that part of the South 20
acres of Lot 4 lying North of the folliowing deseribed line: Beginning at the
Herthwest corner of said South 20 acres of Lot 4, thancs 1in & Southeasterly
direction to a point in the East boundary of seid South 20 acres of Lot 4,
330 fest South ol ths Northeast corner thersef, all in Section 1, T 23 ¥,

R 20 E of the Indian Base sand Meridien, containing 2/4.9 acres,

PERFETUAL EASEMENT upon:
The Scuth 20 acres of Lot 4, the Wi SE: NWk, the Weet 330 feet of the Wi NE: SWi,
and the NBf 3 Wi except those porticns to be taken in fee and described
above; and those parts of the SWL NWL and the NWi 5Wi described as follows:
Beglrning at a point in the South boundary of said NWE SWE: 165 feet Esst of
the Southwest corner thereof, thence in a Northwestorly direction to a pedint
in said SWi NWL 330 fest Nerth and 495 feet West of the Southeast corner
thereof, thence Northerly parellel to the Bast boundary of said SWi NWi a
distance of 495 feat, thence in a Southwesterly directiecn to a peint 460
feet South and 330 feet East of the Northwest corner of said SWi MWk, thencs
Westerly parallel to the North boundery of said SWi WWE to a point in the
West boundary thereof, thense Northerly along said Weat boundary to the
Horthwest corner of said SWi WWh, thence Hasterly slong the Nerth boundsry
of sald SWi Ifi; to the Northeast corner thereof, thence Southerly along the
East boundardes of said SWh MWl and sald EW: SWi to the Southeast corner of
said NWi SWi, thence Westerly slong the South boun of said NWE SWE to
the point of beginning except that pertion of said NWi SWi to be taken in
fee and deseribed above, all in Seetiom 1;

and
Theme parts of the South 20 Acres of Lot 1 and the 5E: NE: deseribed as follows:
Baginning &t the Vorthweet cormer ¢f mmld Scuth 20 acres of Lot 1, thence
Eanterly along the North boundary of said South 20 acres of Lot 1 to the
Northeast cerner thereof, thence Scutherly aleng the Tasmt boundaries of saig
South 20 acrea of Let @ and said SEE NEE to & polnt 660 feet South ef the
Northeast corner of eaid SEi NE;, thence Westerly parallsl to the Nerth
boundary of said 3EL NEL a dietance of 165 feet, thence in & Northwesterly
direction to a polnt in the South boundary of said South 20 acres of Lot 1,
33C feet East of the Scuthwest corner thereof, thence Northerly parallel to the
Weat boundary of said Seuth 20 acres of Lot 1 a distance of 165 faet, thence
in a Northwesterly: direction to a point 330 feet North and 165 fest Eaet of
the Southwest corner of said South 20 acres of Lot 1, thence in & Southwesterly
directien to & point in the West boundary of said South 20 acres of Lot 1,
165 feet North of the Southwest corner thereof, thence Northerly along aaid
West boundary to the peint of beginning in Section 7,
ALl in tewnship 23 North, Renge 20 E of the Indian Base gnd Meridian, con-
taining [if.3 Acres,

2

e e g B, PR R [ —— [
o N



IT I3 FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to ths lands
designated a3 "perpetual easement' is the perpetual right, privilege
and aunthority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
therecon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittent-
ly from time to time, free and clear of ali liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, togetjer with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, such strustures and improvements and cther objects that may
be located trereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project,

IT I3 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-

main proceediisgs, was vested in the Grand River Danm Authority on the

30th  day of August ,19_ 63, upon the depositing of the
sum of $ 1%, 850,00 with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken ir and to the above described land.

ERY P

o o lj " .
L8 w L.{._‘{.‘_"_‘/ I o Lo

U. 3, Distriet Judge

it



IN THE UNITED STATLS DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GRAND RIVER DA AUTFORITY, )
z publie corpo-atior.

)

Petitioner,
)
Vs,

)} Civil No. 832
4 Tracte of Land, emtaining s
319,60 Acres, more or less, in ) L SO

Meyes County, Qklahume, Dorothy
Price Carregls, st ul., e g
AR 25 Mo

Delendants,

]

ORDER_CONFIRMING REPORT OF COMMISSIONERSPQ()BfHK v
Clerls, U, 5. Ly

74
NOW, on this thee?” '~ 2ay of April 519 &4 , the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a Judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners® Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as te the real estate hereinafter speeifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Bach and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and that the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property Ly eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth,

2. That more than sixuy (60) days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trial are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Repert of Commissioners filed herein on the 3rd

day of January ,19_ &k | should be confirmed and approved in

every respect,

IT IS, THEREFORE, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissioners filed herein on the_3rd day of__ January 219 64,

is final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
Just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein.

The lands and/or estate taken are deseribed as follews, to-wit:

A s s s — L ERRS——— —ria—————



Tract Wo, 1 (6 MF 6 + FE Rev.)
(Fee Title to and Perpetual Easement)

The fcllowing described land situated in Mayes County,
Oklahoma, to-wit:

FEE TITLE to

All of the W SEi NEL and all those parts of the NEL NEL,

the Wit NEX, the S3% Nuf, the Sw: NEL, and the Ni NEb Swi

described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of said NEX NEL, thence

in a Southwesterly direction to a point 825 feet West and

165 fest South of said Northeast corner, thence in a South-

westerly direction to a point in the West boundary of said

NEZ MEE 495 feet South of the Northwest corner thereof, thence

ir a Southwesterly direction to a point in the Scuth boundary

of said NWwi NEL 165 feet Fast of the Southwest corner thereof,

thence in & Southwesterly directien to a point in the West

boundary of said SWE NEE 165 feet South of the Northwest

corner thereof, thence in a Southwesterly direction to a

point in the West boundary of said SEL NW: 330 feet North

of the Southwest corher thereof, thence Southerly along said

West boundary to szid Southwesit corner, thence Easterly along

the Nerth boundary of said N} NEL SWl a distance of 350 feet

to the center of the channel of Spavinaw Creek, thence up

said Spavinaw Creek in a Southwesterly direction along the

center of said Spavinaw Creek following its meander line to

a point in the center of the channel directly East of and a

distance of 133 feet from the Southwest corner of said

Ny NEL Wi, thence Easterly along the South boundary of said

Ng NEL SWi to a point 500 feet from the Southeast corner

of saic N% Nt SWL, thence up said Spavinaw Creek in a North-
easterly diresction along the center of said Spavinaw Creek
following its meander line to a point in the center of the
charnel directly North of and 376 feet from the Southeast
corner of said Ni NEE SWk, thence Northerly along the East
boundary of said N3 NEX SW} to the Northeast corner thereof,
thence Easterly along the South boundary of said SW: NEL: to
the Southeast corner therecf, thence Northerly along the East
boundary of said SWE NE} to the Southwest cormer of said NE: NEE,
thence Easterly along the South boundary of said NEX NEL to the
Southeast corner thereof, thence Northerly along the East
boundary of said NEL NEL to the point of beginning in Section
18, T 22 N, E 21 E of the Indisn Base and Meridian, containing
132.1 acres,

PERPETUAL EASEMENT upon
All those parts of the NEL NEf, the NW: NEZ, the SWwh NEZ, and
the SEf ng lying South and East of the following deseribed line:
Beginning at a point in the North boundary of said NE: NER
825 feet West of the Northeast corner thereof, thence in a
Seuthwesterly direction to a point in said NW NE: 660 feet
South and 495 feet West of the Northeast corner thereof, thence
Westerly parallel to the North boundary of said NWk MEL a
distance of 330 feet, thence Southerly parallel to the West
boundary of said Nwi NEX a distance of 330 feet, thence in a
Southwesterly direction to the Southwest corner of said NWE NER,
thence in a Southwesterly direction to a point in the West
boundary of said SEf NW: 495 feet North of the Southwest corner
thereof, except those portions to be taken in fee and described
above, in Section 18, T 22 N, R 21 E of the Indian Basas and
Meridian, containing 13,8 acres.
{No improvements taken)




Tract No. 2 (& MF 14 FE)
{Perpetual Easement upen)

The following described land situated in Mayes County,

Oklahoma, to-wit:

The East 325 feet of the South 165 feet of the SEL SE: of
Section 7, T 22 N, R 21 E of the Indian Base and Meridian,
containing 3.1 acres.

{No improvements taken)

Tract No. 3 (6 MF 16 + FE)
{Fee Title to and Perpetual Easement)

The following described land situated in Mayes County,

Oltlahoma, to—wit:

FLE TITIE to

ALl these parts of the NWi NEY SEZ, the Nwk SEX, the E3 SW3,
and th= SWE SWE lying South of the following described line:

Begianing at a point in the Bast boundary of said Nwi: NEE SE
200 fe=t South of the Northesst corner thereof, thence in &
Scuthwasterly direction to a point in said Nw SEL 460 fest
Fast and 330 feet South of the Northwest corner thereof, thence
in a Southwesterly direction to a point in said E} SWhk 660 feet
West and 990 feet South of the Northeast corner thereof, thence
in a Southwesterly direction to a point 1320 feet South and 330
feet East of the Northwest corner of said B Swk, thence in a
Southwesterly direction to a point in the West boundary of
said By} SWE 990 feet North of the Southwest corner thereof,
thence in a Southwesterly direction to a point in said SwE SWi
660 feet East and %30 feet North of the Southwest corner thereof,
thence in a Southwesterly direction to a point in the South
boundary of said StZ SWE 165 feet East of said Southwest corner,
in Section 8, T 22 N, R 21 E of the Indian Base and Meridian,
containing 93.9 acres,

PERPETLAL EASEMENT upon

The West 330 feet of the East 495 feet of the North 330 feet
of the N4 SE and those parts of the SE: NWL SW: and the SWi SWi
described as follows:

Beginning at a Point in the East boundary of said SWi Swk 165
feet South of the Northeast corner thereof, thence Scutherly
along said East boundary a distance of 165 feet, thence in a
Southwesterly direction to a point 165 feet West and 495 feet
South of seicd Northeast corner, thenee in a Northwesterly direc-
ticn to a point in the North boundary of said Swh SUE, said
point bsing the Southwest corner of said SE: NWh SWd, thence
Northerly along the West boundary of said SEX NWE SWt a dis-
tance of 330 feet, thence in a Southeasterly direction to the
point of be§inning; and beginning at the Southwest corner of
said SWL SWi, thence Northerly along the West boundary of said
Sk SWL a distance of 330 feef, thence Easterly parallel to the
South boundary of said SW: SW: a distance of 495 feet, thence
in a Northwesterly direction to a point 330 feet South and 165
feet East of the Northwest cornmer of said SW: SWE, thence
Easterly parallel to the North boundary of said SWi SWE a dis-
tance of’ 165 feet, thence in a Southeasterly direction to a
point 495 feet North and 495 feet West of the Southeast corner
of said SWE 8wk, thence in a Southwesterly direction to a point
660 feet East and 330 feet North of the Southwest corner of
said SW SWE, thence in a Southwesterly direction to a point in




-

the South btoundary of said SWE 5WL, 165 feet East of the
Southwest corner thereof, thence Westerly along said South
boundary tc¢ the peint of beginning, all in Section 8, T 22 N,
R 21 &I of the Indian Base and Meridian, containing 15.6 acres.
(No Improvements Taken)

Tract No. 4 (&6 MF 23 + FE Rev.)
(Fee Title to and Perpetual Easement upon)

The following described land situated in Mayes County,
Qklahoma, to-wit:

FEE_TITIE to

K171 of the MWk MW and that part of the SW: NWE lying North
and West of the following deseribed line:

Beg:nning at a point in the North boundary of said sw% NW%
165 feet West of the Northeast corner thereof, thence in a
Soutlnvesterly direction to a point 160 feet East and 845 feet
South of the Nortlwest corner of said SW% Wik, thence Weaterly
4o a point in the West boundary of said SWL NWE 475 feet North
of the Southwest corner therecef, all in Sectien 17, T 22 N,

R 21 & of the Indian Base and Meridian, containing 52.8 acres,

PIRPETUAL EASEMENT upon
Thosie parts of the SWE Nk and the Wb SEX MWL described as

follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of said Wi 58 NWk, thence
Westerly along the North boundaries of said Wi SELX M and said
SWE ME to a point 165 feet 'est of the Northeast cormer of
said &% Mi2, thence in a Southwesterly direction to a point
in said SWE NWE 160 feet East and L75 feet North of the South-
west corner thereofi thence Easterly parallel to the South
boundery of said SWf MJE: to a peint 330 feet West of the East
boundery thereof, thence Northerly parallel to the East boundary
of said SWE M a distance of 185 feeit, thence Westerly parallel
to the Norti boundary of said SW: NVE a distance of 330 feet,
thence Northerly parallel to the Uest boundary of said SW: Nwi
a distance of 165 feet, thence in a Northeasterly direction to
a poirt in +he East boundary of said St WWi 165 feet South of
the Ncrtheast corner thereof, thence Easterly parallel to the
Morth boundary of said W3 SEL ML a distance of 330 feet,

thence in a Mortheasterly direction to the
point of beginning, all in Section 17, T 22 N, R 21 E of the
Indiar Base and Meridian, containing 8.3 acres.
(e Inprovements Taken)



1 e bbbt = o e v R P

I7 IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and to the lands
designated as "perpetual easement' is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to Clow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermitteni-
ly from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances of
whatsoever nature, togetier with the right to remove, or cause to ke
removed, such structures and improvements and other cbjects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of occupancy and use of said lands for any end all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

I7 IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main proceedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

10th  day of  January ,19_ &4, upon the depositing of the

sum of §_ £3,975.00 with the registry of this Court for the

lands and estates taken in and to the above described land.

]

;’ , % FSr e
SR s T

U. 8. District Judge




USITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTIIERN DISTRICT OF OnIANQMA

Jevry D. Shedklett, )
Petitioner,
Vo Civil No. 5934
United Stetes of Anerica, F ! L‘ E m
Respondent . dpy oy 964
NOBLE C. 100D
ORDER Clerk, €1, 8, Disrrics Chr,

Thic matter coming cn before we,the undersigned Judge, this

7 -
Dl amy of i [, 1964, upon the motlon to vecate sen-

tence ‘sursuant to QS'JJ.S.C‘. 2255, filed herein by the petitioner, Jerry
D. Bhecklett, and the court baving carefully exsmined sald motion gnd
the fiies end records in this ceuse, es well as Criminel Cases Nos.
14018 and 13032 in this court, and being fully sdvised in the premises
finds:

That the issue tendered by petitioner in his motion ig solely one
of law and that therefore this matter may be disposed of on the files
and records in the omse without the nacessity for a heering or for peti-
tioner being brought before the court.

Thet the only camplaint made by petitioner in his motion appesrs
to be that he did not receive "equal justice” by resson of the faet that
he was sentenced to the custody of the Attorney Genersl for s period of
four (L) yemrs while bis cosdefendent, Jesce Allen McDesrmon, wes pen-
tenced to the custody of the Attorney General for s period of three {3)
years.

The records of this court reflect that in Crimival Case Wo. 14018,
on Octcber 23, 1963, pesiticner end his co-defendsnt McDesymon were both
found puilty by e Jury of a violstion of 18 U.8.C. 500. That on Novem.
ber 12, 1503, petitloner was sentenced to the custody of ths Attorney
Genevel Jor e period of twenty-four {24) months, and MeDeaxmon vas sen-
tenced to the cuntody of the Attorney Cenerat for s period of eighteen
(23) wmonths . That on Hovember 12, 1963, in Criminal Case No. 14033,

----- e —————————— P et



patitioner aud Helesrowr. each entered plego of guliliy o as indicimed
chgrping 8 violetion of 8 U.8.C, 2107, end on thet date petitionsr was sen-
tencad o the custody ol the Altormey Gonerel for e perlod of e -lour
{(24) months for oald offense, and Heloarmon for a perlod of eighteen (18)
monthe. Thesa sentences ware mads to ruan consgentively with the sentences
imposed in Criminal Bo. LM0GS. The {lles aioo reflect that a probation re-
vort was submitied as to emch defendant. Adwonget other things, these reporte
reflact thet Mcearnon hed previously been convicted of one Felony while the
petitioner hed previcusly been convicted in the State of Texes for the of-
fensesn of rape snd burgleary.

The sentonces mposed upon the defendant are well within the limite
set by the sppliceble stetutes which ere themselwves unquestionably walid.
Therefore, the ventenceo are not bw reason of thelr duwration or severlity
subject to direct attscl, Smith ve. Undted Stetes, 273 F. 2d 462 (10 Cir.
1961}, and would certeinly not be vuinerable in this collatersl proceeding.
Other aourts considering the seme contentions in post convietion collatersl
ettacis upon sentences have 6o hald. Egan vo. United Stetes, 268 ¥. 24 820,
(8 Cc1x. 1959)}; o Re Colien's Petition, 217 F. Supp. 240 (p.t., . D., N. Y.

1963); United Buates v. Vike, 209 F. Supp. 172 (D. C., E. D., H. ¥. 1962).
The latter case contsins an excellent discussion of the igsue reiwed by
petlitioner in this case.

If patitioner's motion be taken as one to reduce oy nodiiy sentenco
purzuant o Rule 35, Foderel Rules of Crimiunal Procedure, it comes too late.
More than sixty deys have alspoed since the imposition of sentences and
therefore this court is without wrisdiction to modify or reduce the same.

Rule 35, Paderal Rules of CGrisdngl Procsduve: In Re Goben's Petition, supra,
and Urzy vo. United States, 316 F. 24 183 (10 cir. 1963).

The caser cited by the petitioner, Krmuer vo. United Stetes, 166 F. 2d
515, end United States vs. Lymeh, 159 F. 24 198 {petitionar hes cited thim
case a3 150 Pac. 24 193, which eitation 18 of course ilucorrect and I presume
he intemdn the case found at 159 F. 24 198) lend no support to petdtioner's
pogltion hereln.

For she foregolng reascns tha motion should be overruled end denied.

IT Iis TEREFQRE ORPFRED, ADYUDGED AND DECREED that the motion to vacate
sentence pursuart to 20 U.8.0, 2255 of Jerry D. Shacklett be end 1t hereby
Is overyuled gnd derciod.

EE IR

ULIITED STATES DISTRICT JUngs™



1 e Y s o 1= ERNN I

LOLLOURE Dy s bl

TROTEHS FER O { SR U 3
}
Flaintiiy, i
}
vE, } Mo, 5935
)
Uil piaThoN A L wasHE BloGiaten }
LA a Ny, }
} o D
Deipndant. )
(GRS N ) ~
FIOeR L DL FENOAG

How o this 16th day of fpril, 1964, upon Shedalplidieioe 6P
plaintitf hercin, founle Weintz, the court cosaenis that the plaintiff diemiss
ner cause ol actr o againgt the defondant, National Cash Registor GCompany,
without prejudice agalnet the rigiat of » ifuiuzre action against the defeandant.

DUNE this 16th day of spril, 1764 in Tulsa, Uklshoma,

fithy E nrnoe

iMstrict Judge

CERTIFICATE OF dMALLING

Wow oo this 16th day of Aprif, Jv64, 1 certify that a

i ' - , william . Hyle
copy of iz above and foregolng iostmment Wa. Ge¥ vad on Yilliam B yle,

vudeon, Hudson, Wheaton, Hyle wnd Brati,

. . . T ed
attoroeys for the defendant, National Lash Kegigster GLompany. and plac

srme in the United States mail with # wificlant postage prepaid.

Hbracy for Flaintiff

tpue and correc

sitz Building, 'Wulsa, Oklahoma,



¥ 7TH UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT Fiik
FOR THE WORTHEEN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA - oA
RS 271584
GRAND RIVER DAY AUTIIORITY, ) NOBLE C. HOOD
a public corporation, ) Clerk, UL S, Distriar Court
Petiticner,
)
Vs,
Yy Civil Ne. 5641
1 Tract of Land conbaining 67.8 )
Aores, Biilie K. Slusher, st al.,
)
Defendants. )
ORDER CONFIRMING REPORT COF COMMISSIONERS
AB to 7 MF 38 + FE Rev, & 9 MF & + PE
NOW, on this the 7% ¢:.day of April 19 &4 the Court

considered the application of the petitioner herein for a judgment ap-
proving the Commissioners' Report heretofore filed in this proceeding
as to the real estate hereinafter specifically described.

The Court finds that:

1. Fach and all of the allegations of the said petition for con-
demnation are true and thas the Grand River Dam Authority is entitled
to acquire property by eminent domain for the uses and purposes there-
in set forth.

2. That more than sixty (40} days have elapsed since the filing
of the Report of Commissioners herein and no exceptions therein nor
demand for jury trizl are pending as to the lands hereinafter describ-
ed and that said Report of Commissioners filed herein on the Sl

June bl - :
day of » 19 should be confirmed and approved in
2

avery resrect.
IT IS, THiREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Report

of Commissione~s filed herein on the Sth day of June »19 03,

is final and the award as set out and fixed in said report is full and
just compensation for the taking of the lands and/or estate therein,

The lands and/sr estate taken are described as follows, to-wit:

[ PR T e S e AT e b - < B -



v v 1 CRPS S —

“pget Ho, 1 { 7 MF 3¢ 4 FE Rey, & 9 WF & + FE)
(Feo Title to and Perpetual eassment upon;

7. MF 3% + FE Rev, i Fee Title to)

The following deseribed land ,situsted in Mayes County, Oklahoma, to-wit:
That part of the Wi MWWl HWh lying South and East of the following described
line: Beginning al: the Southwest corner of sald Wi NW: Wi, thence in a
Northeasterly directicn to & point in the Eagt boundary of seid Wk NWS NWh
660 feet Borth of the Scuthesst corner thereof irn Section 24, T 23 N, R 20
% of the Indiarn Base and Meridian, containing 5.0 acres;

7 YF 3¢ + FE Rev. ! Perpetusl Essement upon)

A1 of the W N W except that portion to be taken in fee and described
sbove, ir Section ', T 23 W, I 20 B in Mayes County, Oklshoma, of the Indian
Base and Meridian, containing 15.0 acras:

3 MF 6 + FE (Fee Title to)

That porticn of Lhe Wk 1% SWi descrited as follows: Beginning at the South~
east corner of said Wi Wd SWE, thence in a Nerthwesterly direction to a peint
660 feet Worth and 165 feet West of said Scoutheast oorner, thence Northerly
peralie! to the East boundary of said Wk Wi SWi a distance of 330 feet, thence
in a Horthwesterly direction t¢ & point 1320 fest Scuth and 250 feet Exast of
the Northwest corner of eaid W W SWE, thence Northerly parallel to the West
boundary of said Vs W 5WE a distance of 145 fest, thance in a Southeasterly
direction to a point 1320 Teet South adl 45 Teet Weet of the Northemst corner
of said 174 w3 3d, thence Dasterly parallel to the North boundary of said
W WE SV to & point in the East boundary thereof, thence Southeriy along
asid Fast boundary to the polnt of beginning; end those parts of the SWh NWi
and the sSWh Wi MW, lying South of the fell deserdibed line: Beginning
at & point in the South boundary of said SW: NWE 495 feet West of the Southe
east corner thereor, thence in a Nertheasterly direction to & paint in the
East Loundery of sndd SWE NWE 330 feet North of said Southesst corner, thence
in 8 Northeastorly direction to the Northeast corner of sald Wi 358; Nwk, all
in Section 13, T 23 N, R 20 E of the Indian Base and Meridian, containing 14.5
acrea, in Mayes County, Uilehoma;

G M6+ PR gPalgpoi'.ugl ?l
W
SWg,

it upgg)

That part of the W SWe described as follows: Begluning at the Southeast
corner of said Wi W thence Westerly aleng the South boundary of sald
Wk W3 SV a distance of 330 feet, thence Northerly parallel to the West boundary
of said Wi Wi 5wk o distance of 495 fest, thence in & Northwesterly directien
to & point faet, North and 165 feet Esast of the Southwest corner of said
Wk Wk oWk, thence lortherly parallel to the West boundary of eaid Wi Wh SWi
& diptance of 330 seet, thence in a Northwesterly direction to a point in the
West boundary of said Wk Wk SWL 1155 feet North of the Southwest cormer thersof,
thence Nertherly & ong seid West boundary to & point 495 feet South of the
Northwest corner of sald Wk W& SWi, thence in a Northeasterly direction te a
point in the North boundary of said Wi Wh SWl 165 feet East of said Northwest
corner, thence Easteriy slong said North boundary a distance of 165 feet,
thenee in a Scoubtheisterly dirsction t¢ e point 1155 feet South and 165 feet
Weat of the Northeust corner of esld Wg Wi 3wk, thence in a Northessterly direc-
tion to a point in the Eest boundary of masd Wi Wh Swh 825 fest South of said
Northeset cornar, thence Southerly sleng said BEnst toundary to the point of
beginning exesst that portion to be takern in tes and described sbove; and all
of the Tt NWi lylrg Fast of the fellowing described line: Beginning st 2
point in the South boundary of said SWr NWh 660 reet Weat of the Southeast corner
thereof, thence in o lNerthessterly directian to & point 495 feet West and 165
feet Nerti of wald Seuthesst corner, thence in a Neorthessterly direction to &
point i the North boundary of satd SWi BWL 165 feet West of the Northeast
gcorner theraof except that portion to be taken in fee and dewscribed above; and
all of the SW: SER NW: except that portiem to be taeken in fea and deacribaed
gbove, all in dection 13, T 23 N, R 20 E of the Trwdisn Beme and leridian, can-
taining 33.3 acres, in Msyes Ccunty, Cklahoma, less that portion o Lhe above
tract lying auove alevation 447 mean sea level, snd the owner may rebtain the
improvements 1l pistce on this tract at her own risk,

e



IT IS FIRTHER ORDEREDR, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate
taken is the entire and unencumbered fee simple title to the lands
designated as "fee title"; that the estate taken in and te the lands
designated as "perpatual easement' is the perpetual right, privilege
and authority to flow the waters impounded by the Markham Ferry dam
thereon, and withdraw the same therefrom, and to inundate intermittently
from time to time, free and clear of all liens and encumbrarces of
whatsoever nature, together with the right to remove, or cause to be
removed, auch structures and improvements and other objects that may
be located thereon and as herein described, reserving unto the owners
the right of cccupancy and use of said lands for any and all purposes
that do not interfere with the construction, maintenance and operation
of the Markham Ferry Project.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the estate in
all of the above designated and described real estate, as described
in the petition, and the interest therein taken by these eminent do-
main procsedings, was vested in the Grand River Dam Authority on the

2Athﬁﬂday o dume ,19 83 | upon the depositing of the sum

8,8 reglstry
of $ #875.00 with the O%&¥% of this Court for the lands

and estatas taken in and to the above described land.

,éﬁ g;Z?/K¥L~ 5?; [j%?‘w}t

District Judge

st PP o s g <~ e P = ¢ J— -



UHTPLD H2aTes DINTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Anerica, )
)
Plaintify, ) ¢ivil No, 5702
Ve, ) Tract No. 362°2F
475,66 heres of land, More or Less, )
Bituyate in Osige end Pavnee Counties, )
Oklahowa, and Franlk Walters, et 21., ) F? i
and Unknowm Ovners, ] 1
)
Defandents, ) i

SJUDGMETNT

i b
Clerk, 10, 8.1

Geosdigtiiot O e

1. On this day this ceuse came or for heaving upon the application'
cf the United States of America, by its attorney, for = final Judgwent deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the former
owners oi the ahove tract.

2, Tae Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of this action; that service of wrocess has been perfected
either nersonaily or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all narties having compensable
interests in the subject trect; that upon the date the Declaration of Taking
aind the Cowpleint were filed title to the estate telen, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of America.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence wresented that the below-
listed defendents were the sole owhers of the gbove-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and ars entitled to receive the awerd therefor.

b, 'The Cowrt finds the amount of $G600.00, ineclusive of interest, is
Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the ebove
tract, as such estetes and such tract sor: described and set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of faking heretofore Tiled in this cause, The sun
of $325.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just
coupensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking hereir

5. Tn2 Court finds that plaintiif and Lee M. Stallerd, Pearl De Freec
and Agnes Stallard, defendonts herein, have by the stipulation agreed that The
Just compensation tc be paid by the plaintiif for the taking of the estate
talken in the above tract is the sum of $600,00, Inclusive of interest, for

their interests;

B r—_— R . et s s - een e r—————



ety P - s ks LA B 2

e e

IT IS, THAREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERLD AND ADJUDGED:

{a) The vesting in plaintiff of title to tie estates set Courth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in =nd to the lands nereinabove
referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby conlirmed,

(t) The just cowpensation to ba paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of the abova tract is the sum of $500.00, inclusive of interest;

(¢) The »laintiff shall forthwitn deposit into the Registry of
this Court the deficisency in the amount of $275.00, without interest. Upon
receipt of the last-mentioned deficieney, the Clerk of this Court is hersby
autnorized and dirscted to draw a check on the funds in the Registry of
this Court ir. the amount hereinafter set forth, »aysble to the order of
the f'ollowing-named payees:

Lee M. Stallard, Pearl De Frees
and Agnes Stallard . . . . . . . . . $600.00

ity

lintered this < 7% day of xz,‘/x;‘u.f 1954,

/s/ Allen B. Barrow
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

. /s/ Rebert P, Santee

ROBERL P. EANTEE
Assistant U. 5. Altorney

ajs



TN

L e

ULITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MORTHERN DISTRTCT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

)
)
Plaintiff, g Civil Ne. 5709
vs. 3 Tracts Nos, 2123 end
) 2139

317.58 Acres of land, More or Less, )
Situete in Osage and Pavnee Counties, ;
Oklehoma, and Clara M., Ferguson, et al,,
and Unknown Owners, b
)
)

Defendants.

JUDGMERNT v

1. On this day thie cause cawe on for hearigétﬁﬁgﬂ‘?héﬁagﬁiéﬁéiion
of the United States of Awerice, by its attorney, for a final Judgnent
determining tre ownership and the just compensation to be awarded the
former ownera of the above tracts,

2. The Court finds thaet the Declaration of Taking end Coumlaint
were duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter of tliis aetion; that service of »rocess has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as vrescribed by Rule 714
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, om all parties haeving compensable
intereste in tie subject tracts; that upon the date the Declaration of
Taking and the Complaint were filed title to the estate taken, as set out
therein, becamz vested in the United States of America,

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence »resented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole owners of tue sbove~ceptioned tracts on
the date of taking, and are ertitled to receive the awerd therefor,

k. Tne Court finde the amount of $975.00, inclusive of interest,
is Just compensation for the taking of the estates by the plaintiff in the
above tracts, us suca estates and said tracts are described and set forth
in the Complalrt and Declaration of Taking herctofore filed in this cause,
The sum of $975.00 was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for said tracts upon the filing of the Declaration of
Taking herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro-
ceeding the United States of Awerica and Fernest Ray Parker, Jr., Herold
Ferguson, Marie Ferguson, Earry James Ferguson, Jr., Mrs. Louise Johnson,

Mable Ferguson Shaffer, Thelma McCanne and (lara M. Ferguson entered into



e s RSNt < - et s o -

a contract, as evidenced by an optlon [or the purchase of land granted

by said defendants and sccented on behalf of the vlaintifyf by the Corps

of Englneers, Department i the Army, wherein it was agreed that the smount

of

Just compensation for the taking of the estates to be condemned in the

above tracts; thai the contract and agreement is a valid one.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERZID AND ADSUDGED:

" 975,00, iasclusive of interest, for their interests, would be awarded as

{a) 'Me vesting in pleintiff of title to the estates set forth in

the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and %o the lands hereinsbove

referred to, as sald tracts are described therein, 1s hereby confirmed;

(b) f%he just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the

taking of the above tracts is the sum of $9?5.00, inclusive of interest;

{2) The Clerkx of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to

drav checks or the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounte

hereinsfter set forth, payable to the order of the following-nemed payees:

Earnest Ray Parker, Jr. o+ . + v + « . . . . $ 54,27
Harold Feriuson o o v v v v 4« & » + » » «  Sk.17
Morie Ferguson. . o « « 4w o + v « « « « . . 5416
Horry Jawes Ferguson, Jr. . « & . v . « . . 162.50
Mre., Louise JOhNSGR . v » 4 4 « 4w 4 . . . . 152,50
Melle Perguson Sheffer. . . . o 4 o . . . . 162,50
Trelms MeCarme . + . v v o v 4 4 w & « . . 162,50
Clare M. Farguson . « . o v 4 4 « « « « - . 162,50
Entered thiz Z7%  day or m/n: 196k,
/s/ Mlen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES
APFROVED:

/s/ Robert . Cantee

ROBERT P, BANTLE
Assistant U. B, Attorney

DISTRICT JUDGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

United States of Americe, )
)
Plaintiff, % Civil No. 5721
Ve, ) Trect Nos. 506R-1 & E-2
)
171.63 Acres of Land, lore or Less, ),
Situste in Creek and Pawnee Counties, }
Oxlehoma, end William 5. Bailey, et al,, ) _ ‘
and Unknown Owneors, ) Fli ED
)
Defendants. ) o
APR 26 1964
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HGOD

1., On this dey this cause came on for hearinglﬁii:%nuigéqailsagi?{c%'ntlilga
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment deter-
mining the ownership and the just compensetion to Le awarded the former
owners cf the above tracts,

2. Tke Court fiads that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint
were duly filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matier of this action; that serﬁice of procesg has been perfected
either personally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule T1A of
the Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, on all parties having compensable
interests in the subject tracts; thet uponl the date the Declaratioﬂ of Taking
and the Compleint were filed title to the esiste taken, as set out therein,
became vested in the United States of Americe.

3. The Court finds, upon the evidence presented that the below-
listed defendants were the sole cwners of the above-captioned tracts on the
date of toking, und are entitled tc receive the award therefor,

L, The Court finde the amount of $250,00, inclusive of interest,
is just compsngaticn Lor the taking of the estates by the plaintiff ia the
above tracts, as such sstates and said tracts are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore Filed in this cause.
The sum of $250.C0 was deposited into the Registry of thie Court as estimated
just compensation for said tracts upon the Tiling of the Decleration of Taking
herein.

5. The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above pro=
ceeding the United States of America and Imma B. Garriott, C. W. Maness,

Addie G. Davis, R. L, Wilkinsen, William 8. Baeiley, Jr,, and Lula B. Grimes

..... [T P e e 41



EE - - i .- . R F .o
- . a :

entered into a contract, es evidenced by an option for the purchase of land
granted by said defendants and accepted on behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps
of Engineers, Dipartwent of the Arwy, whereln 1t was agreed that the amount
of $250.00, inelusive of interest, would he awarded es Just cowmpensation for
the taking of the estates to be condemned in the gbove traets; that the con~
tract and agreewent is a valid one.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(2} ‘he vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set Fforth
in the Complaint and Declarstion of Teking in and to the lends hereinabove
referred to, as said tracts are described thereln, is hereby confirmed;

(b) The Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff Ffor the taking
of the ebove tracts is the sum of $250.00, inclusive of interest;

(¢} The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed teo
draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the emounts here-
inafter set forth, naysble to the order of the follewing-named payees:

Angie Ige Hosgland . . . . . . . . § 125,00

C. W. Maness . . . , . . . .. .. 31,25
Addie ¢ Davis . . . . . . . . . . 31.25
Re L. ®ilkinson. . . . . . . . . . 31.25
Williar 5. Bailey, Jr. . . . . . . 15,62
Lula B, Grimes . . . . . . .., . 15.63"
Entered this 2%  day o &1//.1--&‘;1 1964,

/s/ Allen E. Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/5/ Robert P. Santes

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Assistant U, 3, Attorney

o Lt i e <



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THR
WORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKTAHOIA

United States of Americco, )
)
PlaintifT, ) Civil No. 5844
)
V5. g Tract Mo. 3856E
L27,05 Acres of Lund, lire or Less, ) o
Situate in Cieek, Pavnee and Csage ) =
Counties, Oklahoma, and Clean A. Milam, )
et al,, and Unknowa Cwners, ) .-
) ' ;
Delfendants. )

JUDGHMENT

DRSS

. Cn this dey thie cause came on for nearing upon the applicafion
of the United States of Auerica, by its attorney, for a flnal Judgment
determining the owmnership and the Just compensation teo be awarded the
Tormer owners of the gbove tract .

. Tie Court finds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint
were duly filzd end that the Court hss jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject weifter of this action; that service of nrocegs has been perfected
eithier person:zlly cr by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A
of the Federal. Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties haviong compensable
interests in the subject iract ; thet upon the date the Declaration of
Teking and the Cowplaint were filed title to the estate teken, as set out
therein, becane vested in the United States of America.

3. Tre Court finds, upon the evidence nuresented that the below
listed defendents were the sole owners of “ne chove-cantioned tract on the
date of taking, snd are entitled to receive The awerd tharefor.

h. Toe Court finds the amowit of $160.00, inclusive of interest,
is Jjust compensation for tae toxing of the estates by the plaintiff in tne
ebove tract , as such estates and sald tract are described and set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in this cause.
The sum of $75.00 was dewosited into the Registry of this Court es estimsted
Just compensation for said tract upon the riling of the Declaration of
Paking herein.

5. The Court finds that plaintiff ond Eerl Nelson, Jawes Nelson,
Willie Nelson and LeRoy Helson, defendants ierein, have by thae stinuletion
agreed that the Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taling
cf the estate taken in the sbove tract 1is the su of $160.00, inelusive of

interest, for their interests;



IT I, TWERLVORE, BY TS

liin

11

tue Cowalalni cand o

i

o of

v

referred to, as sald trocet is
¢ . .
) Mhe

taking o7 the obov: tinet is the

Gooll

tiils Court the delciency in tae

receipt of the last-lentioned deid

COURT CROZRAD AMD &DJULCED:

lod oon title to tue estates set Torth in
is zereinabove

Te i and to the lan

treresn, is hereby coafiried;
T obe sald by tae plalntifi for the
sun of 5100,00, inclusive of interest;
Torthwith desosit into the Registry of

emoumt of 85,00, without interest. Upon

iciency, tue Cler:i of this Court is hereby

authorized and ¢irected to druw a checkk on the fuwds in the Registry of thisz

Court in the amount herwiasfier s

following-naned Doiress:

et fortiy, payable to the order of

berl Nelsou, Jawes Nelson,

Willie Ielson & LeRoy Fel

. T

Baterad tuis b dey of

LPPROVED:

/s/ Fobert P, Sunt.oe

ROBERT #, SANTEE
Agsistant U, 3, Attorney

e AR L -

SO . . . . . . 5150.00,

/ s/ Allien I, Borrow

Untted States Distriet Judge



,,,,, . N A - e - - _--.“,wwﬂ. PR T Tr A e

1o ThE DIGTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
P THE HBORTHERN DLISTRICT OF OXKLAMOMA,

HUMBLE CIL ¢ RAFLIING COMPANY, )
Plaintiff, )
|
Vs, ) CIVIL ACTION 20, 5946.
SALDLIN CIL 3HAVICE, IRC,, a ) %
corporation, et al., )
Defendants, |}
MOTIOH TO DISMISE
€

t appearing that since filing of the complaint defend-
ants have stopped using the name ESS30 and have rsmoved it from
thelir pumps, signs and places of business, plaintiff moves the

Court te dismiss this acticn without prejudice.

On plaintiff's motion
IT 15 CRDERED that this cass be and hereby is dismiss-

ed without prejudice,




4'—mﬂwmnw‘-w e S e JE—

ULTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTIEDN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Mo. 5514 °*
vs.
Tarcel NoJ )} . -
Certain laad ir ity of Tulsa, County T e e
of Tulsa, S5tate of Okiashoma, and
Consumers 0il &tetions, Inc., ef al,
end Unknown Owrers,

Pefendants,

SR A LIV REE

JUDGMENT

3. On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application
of the United States of America, by its attorney, for a final Judgment ratify-
ing and corfirming a lease on the premises designated as Parcel 1, entered
into by and between the plaintiff, Unilted States of America, and the defend-
ent, Consumer 0Ll Ststions, Inc,

2. The Court finds thet, by etipulation, the plaintiff and dsfend-
ant have agreed thet the pleintiff hes lessed to the defendant, for a term of
18 months beginning lLecember 3, 1962, and ending June b, 1964, the following
described premises, viz:

Lot 1. and Horth 25 Feet of Lot 2, Block 123, Original Tovnaite
Talsa County, Oklshoma, 302 South Denver, Tulsa, Oklehoma,

to be used exclusively for the following purpose: Service Station; that the
defendant shall pay to the plaintiff s monthly rental of $700.00, peyable in
advance, during the term of this leese; that this lease may be terminated by
elther of the parties hereto eon June L, 1964, or at any time thereafter
provided written notice shall be given to the other party st least sixty (60)
days prior to any such termiization.

3. Thes Court further finds that a valid lease nov exists by and
between the parties hereto, whilch lease contains the above rrovisions and
vwhich lesse is ebtached hereto and is incorporated Into this judgment by
reference hereof; the Court further finds that the defendant has paid %o the
plaintiff the sum of $10,500.00 for monthly rentale covering the pericd from
December 3, 1962, to March 4, 1964, ineclugive.

4. The Court further finds %hat defendant hereby acknowledges %hat
the stipuletion referrad to berein shall constitute written notice that

defendant shall vacate and release these premises by August 4, 1964, and that

. P M Al s T e e vy o



I
this notice ig given 60 days prior to the termination date, which i3 egreed

to ve August &, 1964,

IT IS, THEIFORE, BY THE COURT ORIERED AND ADJUDGED:

(a) The lease by and between pleintiff and defendant hereinabove
referred %o is hereby confirmed;

{b) The termination date is August 4, 1964, and proper writien
notice has been acknovledged by defendant; and

{¢) The premises shall be vacased and released by defendant on

August k4, 1664, and possession returned to the plalntirff.

Entered this <+ 77 day of /;y X ( » 196k,

/e/ Allea E, Barrow

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AFPROVED:

/s/ DRobert P. Santee

RCBERT P. SalTLE
Assistant U. S. Attorney

kem

a1 I LT TR



